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Quick Start Guide
REV A

VL3200 LT PROFILE IP
OVERVIEW
This document provides safety and warning information for the following product(s):

PRODUCT NAME ORDER CODE

VL3200 LT PROFILE IP, BLACK 74812-020

VL3200 LT PROFILE IP, WHITE 74812-120

WARNINGS AND NOTICES - UK
When using electrical equipment, basic safety precautions should always be followed including the 
following:

• For indoor, dry locations use only. Do not use outdoors.
• Do not mount near gas or electric heaters.
• Equipment should be mounted in locations and at heights where it will not readily be subjected to 

tampering by unauthorized personnel.
• The use of accessory equipment not recommended by the manufacturer may cause an unsafe condition 

and void warranty.
• Do not use this equipment for other than intended use.
• Refer service to qualifi ed personnel.
• Use 75° C copper wire only! Aluminum wire may not be used.
• Review this document completely before starting the installation.
• You must have access to a main circuit breaker or other power disconnect device before installingany 

wiring. Be sure that power is disconnected by removing fuses or turning the main circuit breaker off 
before installation. Installing the device with power on may expose you to dangerous voltage and 
damage the device. A qualifi ed electrician must perform this installation.

• Refer to National Electrical Code® and local codes for cable specifi cations. Failure to use proper cable 
can result in damage to equipment or danger to persons.

• To reduce the risk of fi re or shock hazard, do not expose this equipment to rain or moisture.
Compliance:

• Safety: UL 60730, CSA C22.2 60730, EN IEC 60730

©2025 Signify Holding. All rights reserved.
All trademarks are owned by Signify Holding or their respective owners. The 
information provided herein is subject to change, without notice. Signify does 
not give any representation or warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of 
the information included herein and shall not be liable for any action in reliance 
thereon. The information presented in this document is not intended as any 
commercial offer and does not form part of any quotation or contract, unless 
otherwise agreed by Signify. Data subject to change.

CUSTOMER SERVICE
If you have any questions regarding this product, 
please contact Customer Service by phone at 
+1 214-647-7880 or by email at entertainment.
service@signify.com.

Read all instructions before installing or using this product. Retain this manual for future reference. Additional product information 
and descriptions may be found on the product specification sheet.

AVVERTENZE E COMUNICAZIONI - IT
Quando si utilizzano apparecchiature elettriche, è necessario seguire sempre le precauzioni di sicurezza di 
base, tra cui le seguenti:

• Utilizzare solo in ambienti interni e asciutti. Non utilizzare all’aperto.
• Non montare vicino a stufe a gas o elettriche.
• L’apparecchiatura deve essere montata in luoghi e ad altezze tali da non essere facilmente soggetta a 

manomissioni da parte di personale non autorizzato.
• L’uso di apparecchiature accessorie non raccomandate dal produttore può causare condizioni di pericolo 

e invalidare la garanzia.
•   Non utilizzare questa apparecchiatura per scopi diversi da quelli previsti.
• Rivolgersi a personale qualifi cato per l’assistenza.
• Utilizzare solo fi lo di rame a 75 °C! Non è consentito utilizzare fi lo di alluminio.
• Leggere attentamente questo documento prima di iniziare l’installazione.
• È necessario avere accesso a un interruttore generale o ad altro dispositivo di disconnessione 

dell’alimentazione prima di installare qualsiasi cablaggio. Assicurarsi che l’alimentazione sia scollegata 
rimuovendo i fusibili o spegnendo l’interruttore generale prima dell’installazione. L’installazione del 
dispositivo con l’alimentazione accesa può esporre a tensioni pericolose e danneggiare il dispositivo. 
L’installazione deve essere eseguita da un elettricista qualifi cato.

• Per le specifi che dei cavi, fare riferimento alle normative locali. L’uso improprio di cavi adeguati può 
causare danni alle apparecchiature o mettere in pericolo le persone.

• Per ridurre il rischio di incendio o scosse elettriche, non esporre questa apparecchiatura a pioggia o 
umidità.

Conformità:
• Sicurezza: UL 60730, CSA C22.2 60730, EN IEC 60730

ĮSPĖJIMAI IR PRANEŠIMAI - LT
Naudojant elektros įrangą, visada reikia laikytis pagrindinių saugos priemonių, įskaitant šias:

• Naudoti tik sausose patalpose. Nenaudoti lauke.
• Nemontuokite šalia dujinių ar elektrinių šildytuvų.
• Įranga turėtų būti montuojama tokiose vietose ir tokiame aukštyje, kad jos negalėtų lengvai pažeisti 

neįgalioti asmenys.
• Naudojant gamintojo nerekomenduojamą priedų įrangą, gali kilti pavojus ir garantija nebegalios.
• Nenaudokite šios įrangos kitiems, nei numatyta, tikslams.
• Dėl aptarnavimo kreipkitės į kvalifi kuotus darbuotojus.
• Naudokite tik 75 °C temperatūros varinį laidą! Aliuminio laido naudoti negalima.
• Prieš pradėdami diegimą, atidžiai perskaitykite šį dokumentą.
• Prieš montuodami bet kokius laidus, turite turėti prieigą prie pagrindinio grandinės pertraukiklio arba 

kito maitinimo atjungimo įtaiso. Prieš montuodami įsitikinkite, kad maitinimas yra atjungtas, išimdami 
saugiklius arba išjungdami pagrindinį grandinės pertraukiklį. Įrenginio montavimas, kai jis įjungtas, gali 
sukelti pavojingą įtampą ir sugadinti įrenginį. Šį įrengimą turi atlikti kvalifi kuotas elektrikas.

• Dėl kabelių specifi kacijų žr. vietinius kodeksus. Netinkamas kabelis gali sugadinti įrangą arba sukelti 
pavojų žmonėms.

• Kad sumažintumėte gaisro ar elektros smūgio pavojų, nelaikykite šios įrangos lietuje ar drėgmėje.
Atitiktis:

• Saugumas: UL 60730, CSA C22.2 60730, EN IEC 60730

SAFETY WARNINGS AND NOTICES
Read this user manual in full before attempting to install, operate or maintain the fi xture to which it relates. This user manual is intended to provide general guidance to such suitably qualifi ed 
personnel. Installation and operation of the fi xture are to be performed by qualifi ed personnel only.
When using electrical equipment, basic safety precautions should always be followed including the following:

READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.

• This product is IP65-rated. Suitable for wet locations. Do not immerse in water.
• Use safety tether when mounting.
• Equipment should be mounted in locations and at heights where it will not be readily 

subjected to tampering by unauthorized personnel.
• Not for residential use. Do not use this equipment for other than intended use.
• Note distance requirement(s) from combustible materials or illuminated objects. Do not 

mount near gas or electric heaters.
• Install only in locations with adequate ventilation. Ensure sure that ventilation slots are not 

blocked.
• Ensure that the voltage and frequency of the power supply match the power requirements 

of the fi xture.
• The fi xture must be earthed/grounded to the appropriate conductor.
• Do not operate fi xture outside the specifi ed ambient temperature range.
• Do not connect the fi xture to any dimmer pack.
• The use of accessory equipment not recommended by the manufacturer may cause an 

unsafe condition and void warranty.
• Refer service to qualifi ed personnel. This fi xture contains no user serviceable parts.
• Prior to fi rst use, carefully inspect fi xture to ensure no damage has occurred during shipping.
• Materials used in the manufacturing process can cause strong odors when the product is 

new. These odors dissipate over time.Prior to each use, carefully inspect power cables and 
replace any damaged cables.

• Exterior surfaces of the luminaire will be hot during operation. Take appropriate precautions.

• Continuous use of the fi xture may shorten the lifespan. Power down the fi xture when not in 
use.

• Do not cycle power on and o�  repeatedly. Disconnect mains power if the fi xture is not used 
for an extended period.

• Clean fi xtures regularly, particularly when working in a dusty environment.
• Never touch power cables or wires while the fi xture is powered on.
• Avoid entangling power wires with other cables.
• In the event of a serious operating problem, immediately discontinue using the fi xture.
• It is hazardous to operate luminaires without lens or shield. Shields, lenses, or ultraviolet 

screens shall be changed if they have become visibly damaged to such an extent that their 
e� ectiveness is impaired, for example, by cracks or deep scratches.

• Original packing materials can be reused for transporting the fi xture.
• Do not look directly at the LED light beam while the fi xture is on.
• This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio 

interference, in which case, the user may be required to take adequate measures.
• The light source contained in this luminaire shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or 

service agent or similarly qualifi ed person.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

WARNING: Refer to National Electrical Code® and local codes for cable specifi cations. 
Failure to use proper cable can result in damage to equipment or danger to personnel.

COMPLIANCE NOTE
FCC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device pursuant to Part 15 of FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference when this equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with Vari-Lite system, service, and safety guidelines, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
As tested under this standard:

FCC 47CFR 15B
FCC Part 15 Subpart B Class B
Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference, in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his/her own expense.

ISED DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits set by ICES-005 Issue 5 Class B as tested under this standard: ANSI C63.4

RCM DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits set by CISPR 15 of Equipment Regulations as tested under this standard:
AS CISPR 15

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
We, Vari-Lite LLC., 10911 Petal Street, Dallas, Texas 75238, declare under our responsibility for the products contained herein are in conformity with the essential requirements of 
the following European Directives and harmonized standards:

LOW VOLTAGE DIRECTIVE (LVD)
EN IEC 60598-2-17 used in conjunction with EN IEC 60598-1

ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY DIRECTIVE (EMC)
EN IEC 55015, EN IEC 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61547

UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT (SAFETY) REGULATIONS
BS EN IEC 60598-2-17 used in conjunction with BS EN IEC 60598-1

ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY REGULATIONS
BS EN IEC 55015, BS EN IEC 61000-3-2, BS EN 61000-3-3, BS EN 61547

ETL AUTHORIZATION TO MARK
Vari-Lite LLC. declares that this product conforms to UL Standard UL 1573 and is certifi ed to CAN/CSA Standard CSA C22.2#166

GLOBAL CB CERTIFICATION/IECEE
IEC 60598-2-17 used in conjunction with IEC 60598-1

C US

CM

Intertek
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SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER OG -MEDDELELSER - DA
Læs denne brugermanual i sin helhed, før du forsøger at installere, betjene eller vedligeholde det armatur, den vedrører. Denne brugermanual er beregnet til at give generel vejledning til sådant 
kvalifi ceret personale. Installation og betjening af armaturet må kun udføres af kvalifi ceret personale.

Ved brug af elektrisk udstyr skal grundlæggende sikkerhedsforanstaltninger altid følges, herunder følgende:

LÆS OG FØLG ALLE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER.

GODKENDELSER

• Dette produkt er IP65-klassifi ceret. Velegnet til våde steder. Må ikke nedsænkes i vand.
• Brug sikkerhedssele ved montering.
• Udstyr skal monteres på steder og i højder, hvor det ikke let kan manipuleres af uautoriseret 

personale.
• Ikke til privat brug. Brug ikke dette udstyr til andet end det tilsigtede formål.
• Bemærk afstandskrav til brandbare materialer eller oplyste genstande. Må ikke monteres i 

nærheden af   gas- eller elektriske varmeapparater.
• Installer kun på steder med tilstrækkelig ventilation. Sørg for, at ventilationsåbningerne ikke 

er blokerede.
• Sørg for, at strømforsyningens spænding og frekvens stemmer overens med armaturets 

strømkrav.
• Armaturet skal jordforbindes til den relevante leder.
• Brug ikke armaturet uden for det angivne omgivelsestemperaturområde.
• Tilslut ikke armaturet til nogen lysdæmperpakke.
• Brug af tilbehør, der ikke anbefales af producenten, kan forårsage en usikker tilstand og 

ugyldiggøre garantien.
• Overlad service til kvalifi ceret personale. Dette armatur indeholder ingen dele, som brugeren 

kan servicere.
• Før første brug skal armaturet omhyggeligt kontrolleres for at sikre, at der ikke er opstået 

skader under transporten.
• Materialer, der anvendes i fremstillingsprocessen, kan forårsage stærke lugte, når produktet 

er nyt. Disse lugte forsvinder med tiden. Før hver brug skal strømkablerne omhyggeligt 
inspiceres, og eventuelle beskadigede kabler skal udskiftes.

• Armaturets udvendige overfl ader vil være varme under drift. Tag passende forholdsregler.
• Kontinuerlig brug af armaturet kan forkorte levetiden. Sluk armaturet, når det ikke er i brug.
• Tænd og sluk ikke strømmen gentagne gange. Afbryd strømmen, hvis armaturet ikke bruges 

i længere tid.
• Rengør inventar regelmæssigt, især når du arbejder i et støvet miljø.
• Rør aldrig ved strømkabler eller ledninger, mens armaturet er tændt.
• Undgå at strømledninger vikler sig sammen med andre kabler.
• I tilfælde af et alvorligt driftsproblem skal brugen af   armaturet straks ophøre.
• Det er farligt at betjene armaturer uden linse eller afskærmning. Afskærmninger, linser eller 

ultraviolette skærme skal udskiftes, hvis de er blevet synligt beskadiget i en sådan grad, at 
deres effektivitet er forringet, for eksempel på grund af revner eller dybe ridser.

• Originale emballagematerialer kan genbruges til transport af armaturet.
• Se ikke direkte ind i LED-lysstrålen, mens armaturet er tændt.
• Dette er et Klasse A-produkt. I et husholdningsmiljø kan dette produkt forårsage 

radiointerferens, og i så fald kan brugeren være nødt til at træffe passende foranstaltninger.
• Lyskilden i denne armatur må kun udskiftes af producenten, en servicerepræsentant eller en 

tilsvarende kvalifi ceret person.

GEM DISSE INSTRUKTIONER.

ADVARSEL: Se lokale forskrifter for kabelspecifi kationer. Manglende brug af korrekt kabel 
kan resultere i beskadigelse af udstyr eller fare for personale.

Global CB Certifi cation/IECEE IEC 60598-2-17, IEC 60598-1

EU safety EN IEC 60598-2-17, EN IEC 60598-1

EU EMC EN IEC 55015, EN IEC 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61547

UK safety BS EN IEC 60598-2-17, BS EN IEC 60598-1

UK EMC BS EN IEC 55015,  BS EN IEC 61000-3-2, BS EN 61000-3-3, BS EN 61547

US safety UL 1573

US EMC FCC Part 15 Subpart B Class B

Canadian safety CSA C22.2#166

Canadian EMC ICES-005 Issue 5 Class B

Australia/NZ AS CISPR 15

C US

CM
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BEZPEČNOSTNÍ VAROVÁNÍ A UPOZORNĚNÍ - CS
Před instalací, provozem nebo údržbou svítidla, ke kterému se vztahuje, si pečlivě přečtěte tuto uživatelskou příručku. Tato uživatelská příručka je určena jako obecné vodítko pro kvalifi kovaný 
personál. Instalaci a provoz svítidla smí provádět pouze kvalifi kovaný personál.

Při používání elektrických zařízení je třeba vždy dodržovat základní bezpečnostní opatření, včetně následujících:

PŘEČTĚTE SI A DODRŽUJTE VŠECHNY BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY.

SCHVÁLENÍ

• Tento výrobek má stupeň krytí IP65. Vhodný pro vlhká místa. Neponořujte do vody.
• Při montáži použijte bezpečnostní popruh.
• Zařízení by mělo být instalováno na místech a ve výškách, kde s ním nebudou moci snadno 

manipulovat neoprávněné osoby.
• Není určeno k domácímu použití. Nepoužívejte toto zařízení k jiným účelům, než ke kterým 

je určeno.
• Dodržujte požadavky na vzdálenost od hořlavých materiálů nebo osvětlených předmětů. 

Nemontujte v blízkosti plynových nebo elektrických topných těles.
• Instalujte pouze v místech s dostatečným větráním. Ujistěte se, že větrací otvory nejsou 

zablokované.
• Ujistěte se, že napětí a frekvence napájecího zdroje odpovídají požadavkům na napájení 

svítidla.
• Svítidlo musí být uzemněno/připojeno k příslušnému vodiči.
• Nepoužívejte svítidlo mimo stanovený rozsah okolní teploty.
• Nepřipojujte svítidlo k žádnému stmívači.
• Použití příslušenství, které není doporučeno výrobcem, může způsobit nebezpečný stav a 

zrušit platnost záruky.
• Servis svěřte kvalifi kovanému personálu. Toto zařízení neobsahuje žádné součásti, které by 

mohl uživatel opravit.
• Před prvním použitím pečlivě zkontrolujte příslušenství, abyste se ujistili, že během přepravy 

nedošlo k žádnému poškození.
• Materiály použité při výrobě mohou u nového výrobku způsobovat silný zápach. Tento zápach 

časem vyprchá. Před každým použitím pečlivě zkontrolujte napájecí kabely a vyměňte 
všechny poškozené kabely.

• Vnější povrchy svítidla budou během provozu horké. Proveďte vhodná opatření.

• Neustálé používání svítidla může zkrátit jeho životnost. Pokud svítidlo nepoužíváte, vypněte 
jej.

• Nezapínejte a nevypínejte opakovaně. Pokud svítidlo nebudete delší dobu používat, odpojte 
jej od sítě.

• Pravidelně čistěte příslušenství, zejména při práci v prašném prostředí.
• Nikdy se nedotýkejte napájecích kabelů ani vodičů, když je zařízení zapnuté.
• Zabraňte zamotání napájecích vodičů s jinými kabely.
• V případě vážného provozního problému okamžitě přestaňte svítidlo používat.
• Provoz svítidel bez čočky nebo stínítka je nebezpečný. Stínítka, čočky nebo ultrafi alové 

clony je nutné vyměnit, pokud jsou viditelně poškozeny do takové míry, že je snížena jejich 
účinnost, například prasklinami nebo hlubokými škrábanci.

• Originální balicí materiály lze znovu použít k přepravě svítidla.
• Nedívejte se přímo do LED světelného paprsku, když je svítidlo zapnuté.
• Toto je výrobek třídy A. V domácím prostředí může tento výrobek způsobovat rádiové rušení, 

v takovém případě může být uživatel povinen přijmout odpovídající opatření.
• Světelný zdroj obsažený v tomto svítidle smí být vyměněn pouze výrobcem, jeho servisním 

zástupcem nebo podobně kvalifi kovanou osobou.

USCHOVEJTE SI TYTO POKYNY.

VAROVÁNÍ: SPECIFIKACE KABELŮ NALEZNETE V MÍSTNÍCH PŘED-
PISECH. POUŽITÍ NESPRÁVNÉHO KABELU MŮŽE VÉST K POŠKOZENÍ 
ZAŘÍZENÍ NEBO OHROŽENÍ OSOB.

Global CB Certifi cation/IECEE IEC 60598-2-17, IEC 60598-1

EU safety EN IEC 60598-2-17, EN IEC 60598-1

EU EMC EN IEC 55015, EN IEC 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61547

UK safety BS EN IEC 60598-2-17, BS EN IEC 60598-1

UK EMC BS EN IEC 55015,  BS EN IEC 61000-3-2, BS EN 61000-3-3, BS EN 61547

US safety UL 1573

US EMC FCC Part 15 Subpart B Class B

Canadian safety CSA C22.2#166

Canadian EMC ICES-005 Issue 5 Class B

Australia/NZ AS CISPR 15

C US
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ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ И БЕЛЕЖКИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ - BG
Прочетете изцяло това ръководство за потребителя, преди да се опитате да инсталирате, използвате или поддържате устройството, за което се отнася. Това ръководство за 
потребителя е предназначено да предостави общи насоки на такъв подходящо квалифициран персонал. Монтажът и експлоатацията на осветителното тяло трябва да се извършват 
само от квалифициран персонал.

При използване на електрическо оборудване винаги трябва да се спазват основните предпазни мерки, включително следното:

ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ И СПАЗВАЙТЕ ВСИЧКИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ.
• Този продукт е със степен на защита IP65. Подходящ за мокри места. Не потапяйте във 

вода.
• Използвайте предпазна каишка при монтаж.
• Оборудването трябва да се монтира на места и на височина, където няма да бъде 

лесно подложено на манипулации от неупълномощен персонал.
• Не е за жилищна употреба. Не използвайте това оборудване за други цели, освен за 

предназначението му.
• Обърнете внимание на изискванията за разстояние от горими материали или 

осветени предмети. Не монтирайте в близост до газови или електрически 
отоплителни уреди.

• Инсталирайте само на места с адекватна вентилация. Уверете се, че вентилационните 
отвори не са блокирани.

• Уверете се, че напрежението и честотата на захранването съответстват на 
изискванията за захранване на устройството.

• Приспособлението трябва да бъде заземено към съответния проводник.
• Не използвайте осветителното тяло извън посочения диапазон на околната 

температура.
• Не свързвайте осветителното тяло към димер.
• Използването на аксесоари, които не са препоръчани от производителя, може да 

доведе до опасни условия и да анулира гаранцията.
• Обърнете се към квалифициран персонал за сервизно обслужване. Това устройство не 

съдържа части, които потребителят може да обслужва.
• Преди първата употреба, внимателно проверете приспособлението, за да се уверите, 

че не е имало повреди по време на транспортирането.
• Материалите, използвани в производствения процес, могат да причинят силни 

миризми, когато продуктът е нов. Тези миризми се разсейват с времето. Преди 
всяка употреба внимателно проверявайте захранващите кабели и сменяйте всички 
повредени кабели.

• Външните повърхности на осветителното тяло ще бъдат горещи по време на работа. 
Вземете подходящи предпазни мерки.

• Непрекъснатата употреба на устройството може да съкрати живота му. Изключвайте 
устройството, когато не го използвате.

• Не включвайте и изключвайте захранването многократно. Изключете устройството от 
електрическата мрежа, ако не го използвате за продължителен период от време.

• Почиствайте редовно осветителните тела, особено когато работите в прашна среда.
• Никога не докосвайте захранващи кабели или проводници, докато устройството е 

включено.
• Избягвайте заплитането на захранващите кабели с други кабели.
• В случай на сериозен проблем с работата, незабавно прекратете използването на 

устройството.
• Опасно е да се използват осветителни тела без леща или екран. Екраните, лещите 

или ултравиолетовите екрани трябва да се сменят, ако са видимо повредени до 
такава степен, че ефективността им е намалена, например от пукнатини или дълбоки 
драскотини.

• Оригиналните опаковъчни материали могат да бъдат използвани повторно за 
транспортиране на устройството.

• Не гледайте директно в LED светлинния лъч, докато осветителното тяло е включено.
• Това е продукт от клас А. В домашна среда този продукт може да причини 

радиосмущения, като в този случай потребителят може да се наложи да вземе 
подходящи мерки.

• Светлинният източник, съдържащ се в този осветител, трябва да се подменя само от 
производителя, сервизен агент или лице с подобна квалификация.

ЗАПАЗЕТЕ ТЕЗИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: ВИЖТЕ МЕСТНИТЕ РАЗПОРЕДБИ ЗА 
СПЕЦИФИКАЦИИТЕ НА КАБЕЛИТЕ. НЕИЗПОЛЗВАНЕТО НА 
ПОДХОДЯЩ КАБЕЛ МОЖЕ ДА ДОВЕДЕ ДО ПОВРЕДА НА 
ОБОРУДВАНЕТО ИЛИ ОПАСНОСТ ЗА ПЕРСОНАЛА.

ОДОБРЕНИЯ
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SICHERHEITSWARNUNGEN UND HINWEISE - DE
Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung vollständig durch, bevor Sie das Gerät installieren, bedienen oder warten. Diese Bedienungsanleitung dient als allgemeine Anleitung für entsprechend 
qualifi ziertes Personal. Installation und Bedienung des Geräts dürfen nur von qualifi ziertem Personal durchgeführt werden.

Bei der Verwendung elektrischer Geräte sollten stets grundlegende Sicherheitsvorkehrungen getroffen werden, darunter die folgenden:

LESEN UND BEFOLGEN SIE ALLE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE.

ZULASSUNGEN

• Dieses Produkt ist IP65-zertifi ziert. Geeignet für feuchte Umgebungen. Nicht in Wasser 
tauchen.

• Verwenden Sie beim Aufsteigen eine Sicherheitsleine.
• Die Geräte sollten an Orten und in Höhen montiert werden, wo sie nicht leicht von 

unbefugtem Personal manipuliert werden können.
• Nicht für den privaten Gebrauch. Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nur für den vorgesehenen 

Zweck.
• Beachten Sie die Abstandsanforderungen zu brennbaren Materialien oder beleuchteten 

Objekten. Nicht in der Nähe von Gas- oder Elektroheizungen montieren.
• Installieren Sie die Anlage nur an Orten mit ausreichender Belüftung. Stellen Sie sicher, dass 

die Lüftungsschlitze nicht blockiert sind.
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass Spannung und Frequenz der Stromversorgung dem Strombedarf 

der Leuchte entsprechen.
• Die Vorrichtung muss mit dem entsprechenden Leiter geerdet werden.
• Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht außerhalb des angegebenen Umgebungstemperaturbereichs.
• Schließen Sie die Leuchte nicht an ein Dimmerpaket an.
• Die Verwendung von Zubehör, das nicht vom Hersteller empfohlen wird, kann zu 

Sicherheitsproblemen führen und zum Erlöschen der Garantie führen.
• Überlassen Sie die Wartung qualifi ziertem Personal. Dieses Gerät enthält keine vom 

Benutzer zu wartenden Teile.
• Überprüfen Sie die Vorrichtung vor der ersten Verwendung sorgfältig, um sicherzustellen, 

dass beim Versand keine Schäden aufgetreten sind.
• Die bei der Herstellung verwendeten Materialien können im Neuzustand des Produkts 

starke Gerüche verursachen. Diese Gerüche verfl iegen mit der Zeit. Überprüfen Sie vor 
jedem Gebrauch die Netzkabel sorgfältig und ersetzen Sie beschädigte Kabel.

• Die Außenfl ächen der Leuchte werden während des Betriebs heiß. Treffen Sie 
entsprechende Vorsichtsmaßnahmen.

• Dauerhafter Gebrauch des Geräts kann seine Lebensdauer verkürzen. Schalten Sie das Gerät 
aus, wenn es nicht verwendet wird.

• Schalten Sie das Gerät nicht wiederholt ein und aus. Trennen Sie die Stromversorgung, 
wenn das Gerät längere Zeit nicht verwendet wird.

• Clean fi xtures regularly, particularly when working in a dusty environment.
• Berühren Sie niemals Stromkabel oder Drähte, während das Gerät eingeschaltet ist.
• Vermeiden Sie es, Stromkabel mit anderen Kabeln zu verwickeln.
• Im Falle eines schwerwiegenden Betriebsproblems stellen Sie die Verwendung des Geräts 

sofort ein.
• Der Betrieb von Leuchten ohne Linse oder Blende ist gefährlich. Blenden, Linsen oder UV-

Schutzschirme müssen ausgetauscht werden, wenn sie sichtbar beschädigt sind und ihre 
Wirksamkeit beeinträchtigt ist, z. B. durch Risse oder tiefe Kratzer.

• Für den Transport des Geräts können die Originalverpackungsmaterialien wiederverwendet 
werden.

• Schauen Sie nicht direkt in den LED-Lichtstrahl, während die Leuchte eingeschaltet ist.
• Dies ist ein Produkt der Klasse A. In einer Wohnumgebung kann dieses Produkt 

Funkstörungen verursachen. In diesem Fall muss der Benutzer gegebenenfalls 
entsprechende Maßnahmen ergreifen.

• Die in dieser Leuchte enthaltene Lichtquelle darf nur vom Hersteller, einem Servicevertreter 
oder einer ähnlich qualifi zierten Person ausgetauscht werden.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN AUF.

WARNUNG: Die Kabelspezifi kationen entnehmen Sie bitte den örtlichen Vorschriften. Die 
Verwendung ungeeigneter Kabel kann zu Geräteschäden oder Personenschäden führen.
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Quick Start Guide
REV A

VL3200 LT PROFILE IP
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ- EL
Διαβάστε πλήρως αυτό το εγχειρίδιο χρήστη πριν επιχειρήσετε να εγκαταστήσετε, να λειτουργήσετε ή να συντηρήσετε το εξάρτημα στο οποίο αναφέρεται. Το παρόν εγχειρίδιο χρήστη έχει ως στόχο να παρέχει γενικές 
οδηγίες σε αυτό το κατάλληλα εξειδικευμένο προσωπικό. Η εγκατάσταση και η λειτουργία του εξαρτήματος πρέπει να εκτελούνται μόνο από εξειδικευμένο προσωπικό.

Κατά τη χρήση ηλεκτρικού εξοπλισμού, θα πρέπει πάντα να τηρούνται οι βασικές προφυλάξεις ασφαλείας, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των εξής:

ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΚΑΙ ΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΗΣΤΕ ΟΛΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ.
• Αυτό το προϊόν έχει βαθμολογία IP65. Κατάλληλο για υγρούς χώρους. Μην το βυθίζετε σε νερό.

ΕΓΚΡΙΣΕΙΣ

• Χρησιμοποιήστε ιμάντα ασφαλείας κατά την τοποθέτηση.
• Ο εξοπλισμός θα πρέπει να τοποθετείται σε θέσεις και σε ύψη όπου δεν θα μπορεί εύκολα να 

παραβιαστεί από μη εξουσιοδοτημένο προσωπικό.
• Δεν προορίζεται για οικιακή χρήση. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε αυτόν τον εξοπλισμό για χρήση διαφορετική από 

την προβλεπόμενη.
• Σημειώστε τις απαιτήσεις απόστασης από εύφλεκτα υλικά ή φωτισμένα αντικείμενα. Μην τοποθετείτε 

κοντά σε θερμάστρες αερίου ή ηλεκτρικές θερμάστρες.
• Εγκαταστήστε μόνο σε χώρους με επαρκή αερισμό. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι σχισμές αερισμού δεν είναι 

φραγμένες.
• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η τάση και η συχνότητα της τροφοδοσίας ταιριάζουν με τις απαιτήσεις ισχύος του 

φωτιστικού.
• Το εξάρτημα πρέπει να είναι γειωμένο στον κατάλληλο αγωγό.
• Μην λειτουργείτε το φωτιστικό εκτός του καθορισμένου εύρους θερμοκρασίας περιβάλλοντος.
• Μην συνδέετε το φωτιστικό σε κανένα ροοστάτη.
• Η χρήση αξεσουάρ που δεν συνιστώνται από τον κατασκευαστή μπορεί να προκαλέσει επικίνδυνες 

συνθήκες και να ακυρώσει την εγγύηση.
• Αναθέστε την επισκευή σε εξειδικευμένο προσωπικό. Αυτό το εξάρτημα δεν περιέχει εξαρτήματα που 

μπορούν να επισκευαστούν από τον χρήστη.
• Πριν από την πρώτη χρήση, ελέγξτε προσεκτικά το εξάρτημα για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν έχει προκληθεί 

ζημιά κατά την αποστολή.
• Τα υλικά που χρησιμοποιούνται στη διαδικασία κατασκευής μπορεί να προκαλέσουν έντονες οσμές 

όταν το προϊόν είναι καινούργιο. Αυτές οι οσμές εξαφανίζονται με την πάροδο του χρόνου. Πριν από 
κάθε χρήση, επιθεωρείτε προσεκτικά τα καλώδια τροφοδοσίας και αντικαθιστάτε τυχόν κατεστραμμένα 
καλώδια.

• Οι εξωτερικές επιφάνειες του φωτιστικού θα είναι καυτές κατά τη λειτουργία. Λάβετε τις κατάλληλες 
προφυλάξεις.

• Η συνεχής χρήση του φωτιστικού μπορεί να μειώσει τη διάρκεια ζωής του. Απενεργοποιήστε το φωτιστικό 
όταν δεν το χρησιμοποιείτε.

• Μην ενεργοποιείτε και απενεργοποιείτε επανειλημμένα την παροχή ρεύματος. Αποσυνδέστε την 
τροφοδοσία ρεύματος εάν η συσκευή δεν πρόκειται να χρησιμοποιηθεί για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα.

• Καθαρίζετε τακτικά τα εξαρτήματα, ειδικά όταν εργάζεστε σε σκονισμένο περιβάλλον.
• Μην αγγίζετε ποτέ καλώδια ρεύματος ή σύρματα ενώ η συσκευή είναι ενεργοποιημένη.
• Αποφύγετε το μπλέξιμο των καλωδίων ρεύματος με άλλα καλώδια.
• Σε περίπτωση σοβαρού λειτουργικού προβλήματος, διακόψτε αμέσως τη χρήση του εξαρτήματος.
• Είναι επικίνδυνο να λειτουργείτε φωτιστικά χωρίς φακό ή θωράκιση. Οι θωράκισεις, οι φακοί ή οι οθόνες 

υπεριώδους ακτινοβολίας πρέπει να αντικαθίστανται εάν έχουν υποστεί ορατή ζημιά σε τέτοιο βαθμό που 
η αποτελεσματικότητά τους μειώνεται, για παράδειγμα, από ρωγμές ή βαθιές γρατσουνιές.

• Τα αρχικά υλικά συσκευασίας μπορούν να επαναχρησιμοποιηθούν για τη μεταφορά του εξαρτήματος.
• Μην κοιτάτε απευθείας τη δέσμη φωτός LED όσο το φωτιστικό είναι αναμμένο.
• Αυτό είναι ένα προϊόν Κλάσης Α. Σε οικιακό περιβάλλον, αυτό το προϊόν μπορεί να προκαλέσει 

ραδιοπαρεμβολές, οπότε ο χρήστης ενδέχεται να υποχρεωθεί να λάβει τα κατάλληλα μέτρα.
• Η πηγή φωτός που περιέχεται σε αυτό το φωτιστικό πρέπει να αντικαθίσταται μόνο από τον 

κατασκευαστή ή τον αντιπρόσωπο σέρβις ή από άτομο με παρόμοια εξειδίκευση.

ΦΥΛΑΞΤΕ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Ανατρέξτε στους τοπικούς κώδικες για τις προδιαγραφές των καλωδίων. Η μη 
χρήση του κατάλληλου καλωδίου μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημιά στον εξοπλισμό ή κίνδυνο για το προσωπικό.
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ADVERTENCIAS Y AVISOS DE SEGURIDAD- ES
Lea este manual de usuario en su totalidad antes de intentar instalar, operar o realizar el mantenimiento del dispositivo al que se refi ere. Este manual de usuario tiene como objetivo proporcionar 
orientación general al personal cualifi cado. La instalación y el funcionamiento del dispositivo deben ser realizados exclusivamente por personal cualifi cado.

Al utilizar equipos eléctricos, siempre se deben seguir precauciones básicas de seguridad, incluidas las siguientes:

LEA Y SIGA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD.

APROBACIONES

• Este producto tiene clasifi cación IP65. Apto para entornos húmedos. No lo sumerja en agua.
• Utilice un anclaje de seguridad durante el montaje.
• El equipo debe montarse en lugares y a alturas donde no esté fácilmente sujeto a 

manipulaciones por parte de personal no autorizado.
• No apto para uso residencial. No utilice este equipo para ningún fi n distinto al previsto.
• Tenga en cuenta los requisitos de distancia respecto a materiales combustibles u objetos 

iluminados. No lo instale cerca de calentadores de gas o eléctricos.
• Instálelo únicamente en lugares con ventilación adecuada. Asegúrese de que las ranuras de 

ventilación no estén bloqueadas.
• Asegúrese de que el voltaje y la frecuencia de la fuente de alimentación coincidan con los 

requisitos de energía del dispositivo.
• El artefacto debe estar conectado a tierra mediante el conductor apropiado.
• No opere el accesorio fuera del rango de temperatura ambiente especifi cado.
• No conecte el dispositivo a ningún paquete de regulador de intensidad.
• El uso de equipos accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante puede provocar una 

condición insegura y anular la garantía.
• Solicite el servicio técnico a personal cualifi cado. Este dispositivo no contiene piezas que 

puedan ser reparadas por el usuario.
• Antes del primer uso, inspeccione cuidadosamente el dispositivo para asegurarse de que no 

haya ocurrido ningún daño durante el envío.
• Los materiales utilizados en el proceso de fabricación pueden causar olores fuertes 

cuando el producto es nuevo. Estos olores desaparecen con el tiempo. Antes de cada uso, 
inspeccione cuidadosamente los cables de alimentación y reemplace los cables dañados.

• Las superfi cies exteriores de la luminaria estarán calientes durante el funcionamiento. Tome 
las precauciones necesarias.

• El uso continuo de la lámpara puede acortar su vida útil. Apáguela cuando no la utilice.
• No encienda y apague repetidamente el aparato. Desconecte la alimentación principal si no 

se va a utilizar durante un período prolongado.
• Limpie los accesorios periódicamente, especialmente cuando trabaje en un entorno 

polvoriento.
• Nunca toque cables ni alambres de alimentación mientras el dispositivo esté encendido.
• Evite enredar los cables de alimentación con otros cables.
• En caso de que se produzca un problema de funcionamiento grave, deje de utilizar el 

dispositivo inmediatamente.
• Es peligroso operar luminarias sin lente ni pantalla. Las pantallas, lentes o ultravioletas 

deben cambiarse si presentan daños visibles que afecten su efi cacia, por ejemplo, por 
grietas o arañazos profundos.

• Los materiales de embalaje originales se pueden reutilizar para transportar el dispositivo.
• No mire directamente el haz de luz LED mientras el dispositivo esté encendido.
• Este es un producto de clase A. En un entorno doméstico, este producto puede causar 

interferencias de radio, en cuyo caso, el usuario podrá verse obligado a tomar las medidas 
adecuadas.

• La fuente de luz contenida en esta luminaria sólo podrá ser sustituida por el fabricante, el 
agente de servicio o una persona igualmente cualifi cada.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.

ADVERTENCIA: Consulte las especifi caciones del cable en los códigos locales. El uso 
incorrecto del cable puede causar daños al equipo o peligro para el personal.
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OHUTUSHOIATUSED JA TEATED- ET
Enne sellega seotud seadme paigaldamist, kasutamist või hooldamist lugege see kasutusjuhend täielikult läbi. See kasutusjuhend on mõeldud üldiseks juhiseks sobivalt kvalifi tseeritud person-
alile. Seadme paigaldamist ja kasutamist tohivad teostada ainult kvalifi tseeritud töötajad.

Elektriseadmete kasutamisel tuleb alati järgida põhilisi ohutusnõudeid, sealhulgas järgmisi:

LUGEGE JA JÄRGIGE KÕIKI OHUTUSJUHISED.

HEAKSKIIDUD

• Sellel tootel on IP65 kaitseklass. Sobib niisketesse kohtadesse. Ärge kastke vette.
• Paigaldamisel kasutage turvarihma.
• Seadmed tuleks paigaldada kohtadesse ja kõrgustele, kus volitamata isikud neid kergesti ei 

puutuks kokku.
• Mitte elamukasutuseks. Ärge kasutage seadet muul otstarbel kui ette nähtud.
• Järgige kauguse nõudeid põlevatest materjalidest või valgustatud esemetest. Ärge 

paigaldage gaasi- või elektriradiaatorite lähedale.
• Paigaldage ainult piisava ventilatsiooniga kohtadesse. Veenduge, et ventilatsiooniavad 

poleks blokeeritud.
• Veenduge, et toiteallika pinge ja sagedus vastavad seadme võimsusnõuetele.
• Valgusti tuleb maandada sobiva juhiga.
• Ärge kasutage seadet väljaspool ettenähtud ümbritseva õhu temperatuuri vahemikku.
• Ärge ühendage valgustit ühegi dimmeripakiga.
• Tootja poolt soovitamata lisaseadmete kasutamine võib põhjustada ohtlikke olukordi ja 

tühistada garantii.
• Pöörduge hoolduse poole kvalifi tseeritud personali poole. See seade ei sisalda kasutaja 

poolt hooldatavaid osi.
• Enne esmakordset kasutamist kontrollige seadet hoolikalt, et veenduda 

transpordikahjustuste puudumises.
• Tootmisprotsessis kasutatavad materjalid võivad toote uue versiooni puhul põhjustada 

tugevat lõhna. Need lõhnad hajuvad aja jooksul. Enne iga kasutamist kontrollige hoolikalt 
toitekaableid ja vahetage kahjustatud kaablid välja.

• Valgusti välispinnad kuumenevad töötamise ajal. Võtke tarvitusele vastavad 
ettevaatusabinõud.

• Valgusti pidev kasutamine võib lühendada selle eluiga. Lülitage valgusti välja, kui seda ei 
kasutata.

• Ärge lülitage toidet korduvalt sisse ja välja. Ühendage seade vooluvõrgust lahti, kui seda 
pikemat aega ei kasutata.

• Puhastage inventari regulaarselt, eriti tolmuses keskkonnas töötades.
• Ärge kunagi puudutage toitekaableid ega juhtmeid, kui seade on sisse lülitatud.
• Vältige toitejuhtmete takerdumist teiste kaablitega.
• Tõsise tööprobleemi korral lõpetage seadme kasutamine kohe.
• Valgustite käitamine ilma läätse või kilbita on ohtlik. Kilbid, läätsed või ultraviolettekraanid 

tuleb välja vahetada, kui need on nähtavalt kahjustatud sellisel määral, et nende efektiivsus 
on halvenenud, näiteks pragude või sügavate kriimustuste tõttu.

• Originaalpakendimaterjale saab seadme transportimiseks taaskasutada.
• Ärge vaadake otse LED-valgusvihku, kui valgusti on sisse lülitatud.
• See on A-klassi toode. Koduses keskkonnas võib see toode põhjustada raadiohäireid, mille 

korral võib kasutaja olla kohustatud võtma asjakohaseid meetmeid.
• Selle valgusti valgusallikat tohib vahetada ainult tootja, hooldusesindaja või sarnase 

kvalifi katsiooniga isik.

SÄILITA NEED JUHISED.

HOIATUS: Kaabli spetsifi katsioonide kohta vaadake kohalikke eeskirju. Ebaõige kaabli 
kasutamine võib kahjustada seadmeid või olla ohtlik personalile.
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TURVALLISUUSVAROITUKSET JA -HUOMAUTUKSET- FI
Lue tämä käyttöopas kokonaan ennen kuin yrität asentaa, käyttää tai huoltaa siinä mainittua valaisinta. Tämän käyttöoppaan tarkoituksena on antaa yleisiä ohjeita pätevälle henkilöstölle. Valaisi-
men asennuksen ja käytön saa suorittaa vain pätevä henkilöstö.

Sähkölaitteita käytettäessä on aina noudatettava perusturvallisuusohjeita, mukaan lukien seuraavat:

LUE JA NOUDATA KAIKKI TURVAOHJEET.

HYVÄKSYNNÄT

• Tämä tuote on IP65-luokiteltu. Sopii märkiin tiloihin. Ei saa upottaa veteen.
• Käytä turvavaijeria kiinnittäessäsi.
• Laitteet tulee asentaa paikkoihin ja korkeuksiin, joissa luvattomat henkilöt eivät pääse 

helposti käsittelemään niitä.
• Ei kotikäyttöön. Älä käytä tätä laitetta muuhun kuin aiottuun tarkoitukseen.
• Huomioi etäisyysvaatimukset palavista materiaaleista tai valaistuista esineistä. Älä asenna 

kaasu- tai sähkölämmittimien lähelle.
• Asenna vain paikkoihin, joissa on riittävä ilmanvaihto. Varmista, että ilmanvaihtoaukot eivät 

ole tukossa.
• Varmista, että virtalähteen jännite ja taajuus vastaavat valaisimen tehovaatimuksia.
• Valaisin on maadoitettava sopivaan johtimeen.
• Älä käytä valaisinta määritetyn ympäristön lämpötila-alueen ulkopuolella.
• Älä kytke valaisinta mihinkään himmenninpakettiin.
• Muiden kuin valmistajan suosittelemien lisävarusteiden käyttö voi aiheuttaa vaaratilanteen 

ja mitätöidä takuun.
• Jätä huolto pätevälle henkilöstölle. Tässä laitteessa ei ole käyttäjän huollettavia osia.
• Ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa tarkista huolellisesti, ettei laitetta ole vahingoittunut 

kuljetuksen aikana.
• Valmistusprosessissa käytetyt materiaalit voivat aiheuttaa voimakkaita hajuja, kun tuote 

on uusi. Nämä hajut häviävät ajan myötä. Tarkista virtajohdot huolellisesti ennen jokaista 
käyttökertaa ja vaihda vaurioituneet johdot.

• Valaisimen ulkopinnat kuumenevat käytön aikana. Ryhdy asianmukaisiin varotoimiin.

• Valaisimen jatkuva käyttö voi lyhentää sen käyttöikää. Sammuta valaisin, kun sitä ei käytetä.
• Älä katkaise ja kytke virtaa toistuvasti päälle ja pois. Irrota verkkovirta, jos valaisinta ei käytetä 

pitkään aikaan.
• Puhdista kalusteet säännöllisesti, erityisesti työskennellessäsi pölyisessä ympäristössä.
• Älä koskaan koske virtajohtoihin tai -kaapeleihin, kun valaisin on päällä.
• Vältä virtajohtojen sotkeutumista muihin kaapeleihin.
• Vakavan käyttöongelman ilmetessä lopeta laitteen käyttö välittömästi.
• Valaisimien käyttö ilman linssiä tai suojusta on vaarallista. Suojukset, linssit tai 

ultraviolettisäteilysuojat on vaihdettava, jos ne ovat vaurioituneet näkyvästi siinä määrin, että 
niiden tehokkuus heikkenee esimerkiksi halkeamien tai syvien naarmujen vuoksi.

• Alkuperäisiä pakkausmateriaaleja voidaan käyttää uudelleen laitteen kuljetukseen.
• Älä katso suoraan LED-valonsäteeseen, kun valaisin on päällä.
• Tämä on luokan A tuote. Kotiympäristössä tämä tuote voi aiheuttaa radiohäiriöitä, jolloin 

käyttäjän on ehkä ryhdyttävä asianmukaisiin toimenpiteisiin.
• Tämän valaisimen valonlähteen saa vaihtaa vain valmistaja, huoltoedustaja tai vastaavasti 

pätevä henkilö.

SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET.

VAROITUS: Katso kaapelien tiedot paikallisista määräyksistä. Väärän kaapelin käyttö voi 
vahingoittaa laitteita tai aiheuttaa vaaran henkilökunnalle.
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Quick Start Guide
REV A

VL3200 LT PROFILE IP

VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN EN MEDEDELINGEN - NL
Lees deze gebruikershandleiding volledig door voordat u het betreffende armatuur installeert, bedient of onderhoudt. Deze gebruikershandleiding is bedoeld als algemene richtlijn voor gekwali-
fi ceerd personeel. De installatie en bediening van het armatuur mogen uitsluitend door gekwalifi ceerd personeel worden uitgevoerd.

Bij het gebruik van elektrische apparatuur dienen altijd de volgende basisveiligheidsmaatregelen in acht te worden genomen:

LEES EN VOLG ALLE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES.

GOEDKEURINGEN

• Dit product heeft een IP65-classifi catie. Geschikt voor natte ruimtes. Niet onderdompelen 
in water.

• Gebruik een veiligheidsgordel bij het monteren.
• Apparatuur moet op een locatie en hoogte worden gemonteerd waar deze niet gemakkelijk 

door onbevoegd personeel kan worden gemanipuleerd.
• Niet voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Gebruik dit apparaat niet voor andere doeleinden dan 

waarvoor het bedoeld is.
• Houd rekening met de vereiste afstand(en) tot brandbare materialen of verlichte objecten. 

Niet in de buurt van gas- of elektrische kachels monteren.
• Installeer het apparaat alleen op plaatsen met voldoende ventilatie. Zorg ervoor dat de 

ventilatiesleuven niet geblokkeerd zijn.
• Zorg ervoor dat de spanning en frequentie van de voeding overeenkomen met de 

stroomvereisten van het armatuur.
• Het armatuur moet geaard worden via de juiste geleider.
• Gebruik het apparaat niet buiten het aangegeven omgevingstemperatuurbereik.
• Sluit het armatuur niet aan op een dimmerpack.
• Het gebruik van accessoires die niet door de fabrikant worden aanbevolen, kan onveilige 

situaties veroorzaken en de garantie ongeldig maken.
• Laat het onderhoud over aan gekwalifi ceerd personeel. Dit apparaat bevat geen onderdelen 

die door de gebruiker zelf onderhouden kunnen worden.
• Controleer het apparaat zorgvuldig vóór het eerste gebruik om er zeker van te zijn dat er 

geen transportschade is ontstaan.
• De materialen die tijdens het productieproces worden gebruikt, kunnen sterke geuren 

veroorzaken wanneer het product nieuw is. Deze geuren verdwijnen na verloop van tijd. 
Controleer de stroomkabels vóór elk gebruik zorgvuldig en vervang beschadigde kabels.

• De buitenkant van de armatuur kan heet zijn tijdens gebruik. Neem passende 
voorzorgsmaatregelen.

• Continu gebruik van het armatuur kan de levensduur verkorten. Schakel het armatuur uit 
wanneer het niet in gebruik is.

• Schakel de stroom niet herhaaldelijk in en uit. Koppel de netspanning los als het apparaat 
gedurende langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt.

• Maak de apparatuur regelmatig schoon, vooral als u in een stoffi ge omgeving werkt.
• Raak nooit stroomkabels of draden aan terwijl het armatuur is ingeschakeld.
• Zorg dat de stroomkabels niet in de knoop raken met andere kabels.
• Indien er zich een ernstig probleem voordoet met de werking, dient u het gebruik van het 

apparaat onmiddellijk te staken.
• Het is gevaarlijk om armaturen te gebruiken zonder lens of afscherming. Afschermingen, 

lenzen of ultravioletschermen moeten worden vervangen als ze zichtbaar beschadigd zijn 
en dusdanig dat hun effectiviteit wordt aangetast, bijvoorbeeld door scheuren of diepe 
krassen.

• De originele verpakkingsmaterialen kunnen worden hergebruikt voor het transport van het 
apparaat.

• Kijk niet rechtstreeks in de LED-lichtstraal terwijl het armatuur aan staat.
• Dit is een product van klasse A. In een huiselijke omgeving kan dit product radiostoring 

veroorzaken. In dat geval kan de gebruiker verplicht zijn passende maatregelen te nemen.
• De lichtbron in deze armatuur mag uitsluitend worden vervangen door de fabrikant, een 

serviceagent of een persoon met vergelijkbare kwalifi caties.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES.

WARNING: Raadpleeg de lokale voorschriften voor kabelspecifi caties. Het niet gebruiken 
van de juiste kabel kan leiden tot schade aan de apparatuur of gevaar voor personeel.
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SIKKERHETSADVARSLER OG MERKNADER - NO
Les denne brukerhåndboken i sin helhet før du prøver å installere, bruke eller vedlikeholde armaturen den gjelder. Denne brukerhåndboken er ment å gi generell veiledning til slikt kvalifi sert 
personell. Installasjon og bruk av armaturen skal kun utføres av kvalifi sert personell.

Ved bruk av elektrisk utstyr bør grunnleggende sikkerhetsregler alltid følges, inkludert følgende:

LES OG FØLG ALLE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER.

GODKJENNINGER

• Dette produktet er IP65-klassifi sert. Egnet for våte steder. Må ikke senkes ned i vann.
• Bruk sikkerhetsline ved montering.
• Utstyr bør monteres på steder og i høyder der det ikke lett kan manipuleres av uautorisert 

personell.
• Ikke til bruk i boliger. Ikke bruk dette utstyret til annet enn det som er tiltenkt.
• Merk avstandskrav til brennbare materialer eller opplyste gjenstander. Ikke monter i 

nærheten av gass- eller elektriske varmeovner.
• Installer kun på steder med tilstrekkelig ventilasjon. Sørg for at ventilasjonsåpningene ikke 

er blokkert.
• Sørg for at spenningen og frekvensen til strømforsyningen samsvarer med strømkravene til 

armaturen.
• Armaturen må jordes til riktig leder.
• Ikke bruk armaturen utenfor det angitte omgivelsestemperaturområdet.
• Ikke koble armaturen til noen dimmerpakke.
• Bruk av tilbehør som ikke anbefales av produsenten kan føre til en usikker tilstand og 

ugyldiggjøre garantien.
• Overlat service til kvalifi sert personell. Denne lampen inneholder ingen deler som brukeren 

kan reparere.
• Før første gangs bruk, kontroller nøye armaturen for å sikre at det ikke har oppstått skader 

under transport.
• Materialer som brukes i produksjonsprosessen kan forårsake sterke lukter når produktet er 

nytt. Disse luktene forsvinner over tid. Før hver bruk, kontroller strømkablene nøye og skift 
ut eventuelle skadede kabler.

• Armaturens utvendige overfl ater vil være varme under bruk. Ta nødvendige forholdsregler.

• Kontinuerlig bruk av armaturen kan forkorte levetiden. Slå av armaturen når den ikke er i 
bruk.

• Ikke slå strømmen av og på gjentatte ganger. Koble fra strømnettet hvis armaturen ikke 
brukes over lengre tid.

• Rengjør inventar regelmessig, spesielt når du arbeider i et støvete miljø.
• Berør aldri strømkabler eller ledninger mens armaturen er påslått.
• Unngå å fl oke strømledninger med andre kabler.
• Ved alvorlige driftsproblemer, må du umiddelbart slutte å bruke armaturen.
• Det er farlig å bruke armaturer uten linse eller skjerm. Skjermer, linser eller ultrafi olette 

skjermer skal skiftes ut dersom de er synlig skadet i en slik grad at effektiviteten deres er 
svekket, for eksempel av sprekker eller dype riper.

• Originalemballasjen kan brukes om igjen til transport av armaturen.
• Ikke se direkte inn i LED-lysstrålen mens armaturen er på.
• Dette er et klasse A-produkt. I et hjemmemiljø kan dette produktet forårsake 

radioforstyrrelser, og i så fall må brukeren kanskje ta nødvendige forholdsregler.
• Lyskilden i denne armaturen skal kun skiftes ut av produsenten, en servicerepresentant eller 

en tilsvarende kvalifi sert person.

TA VARE PÅ DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE.

ADVARSEL: Se lokale forskrifter for kabelspesifi kasjoner. Hvis du ikke bruker riktig kabel, kan 
det føre til skade på utstyr eller fare for personell.
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BIZTONSÁGI FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK ÉS KÖZLEMÉNYEK - HU
A készülék telepítése, üzemeltetése vagy karbantartása előtt olvassa el a teljes felhasználói kézikönyvet. Ez a felhasználói kézikönyv általános útmutatást nyújt a megfelelően képzett személyzet 
számára. A készülék telepítését és üzemeltetését csak képzett személyzet végezheti.

Elektromos berendezések használatakor mindig be kell tartani az alapvető biztonsági óvintézkedéseket, beleértve a következőket:

OLVASSA EL ÉS KÖVESSE AZ ÖSSZES BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁST.

JÓVÁHAGYÁSOK

• Ez a termék IP65 besorolású. Nedves helyeken is használható. Ne merítse vízbe.
• Használjon biztonsági övet a felszerelés során.
• A berendezéseket olyan helyeken és magasságokban kell felszerelni, ahol illetéktelen 

személyek nem tudják könnyen módosítani azokat.
• Nem lakossági használatra. Ne használja a berendezést a rendeltetésétől eltérő célra.
• Vegye fi gyelembe a gyúlékony anyagoktól vagy megvilágított tárgyaktól való távolságra 

vonatkozó követelményeket. Ne szerelje gáz- vagy elektromos fűtőtestek közelébe.
• Csak megfelelően szellőző helyen telepítse. Győződjön meg arról, hogy a szellőzőnyílások 

nincsenek eltakarva.
• Győződjön meg arról, hogy a tápegység feszültsége és frekvenciája megfelel a lámpatest 

teljesítménykövetelményeinek.
• A szerelvényt a megfelelő vezetőhöz kell földelni/földelni.
• Ne üzemeltesse a lámpatestet a megadott környezeti hőmérsékleti tartományon kívül.
• Ne csatlakoztassa a lámpatestet semmilyen fényerő-szabályozóhoz.
• A gyártó által nem ajánlott kiegészítő berendezések használata veszélyes állapotot okozhat, 

és érvénytelenítheti a garanciát.
• A javítást bízza szakképzett személyzetre. Ez a készülék nem tartalmaz felhasználó által 

szervizelhető alkatrészeket.
• Első használat előtt gondosan ellenőrizze a készüléket, hogy megbizonyosodjon arról, hogy 

nem sérült-e meg szállítás közben.
• A gyártási folyamat során felhasznált anyagok erős szagokat okozhatnak, amikor a termék új. 

Ezek a szagok idővel eloszlanak. Minden használat előtt gondosan ellenőrizze a tápkábeleket, 
és cserélje ki a sérült kábeleket.

• A lámpatest külső felületei működés közben forrók lesznek. Tegye meg a megfelelő 
óvintézkedéseket.

• A lámpatest folyamatos használata lerövidítheti az élettartamát. Használaton kívül kapcsolja 
ki a lámpatestet.

• Ne kapcsolja ki és be ismételten a készüléket. Húzza ki a hálózati áramellátást, ha a 
készüléket hosszabb ideig nem használja.

• Rendszeresen tisztítsa a szerelvényeket, különösen poros környezetben végzett munka 
esetén.

• Soha ne érintse meg a tápkábeleket vagy vezetékeket, amíg a készülék be van kapcsolva.
• Kerülje a tápkábelek más kábelekbe való összegubancolódását.
• Súlyos működési probléma esetén azonnal hagyja abba a készülék használatát.
• Veszélyes a lámpatesteket lencse vagy árnyékolás nélkül üzemeltetni. Az árnyékolásokat, 

lencséket vagy ultraibolya ernyőket ki kell cserélni, ha láthatóan olyan mértékben sérültek, 
hogy hatékonyságukat csökkentik például repedések vagy mély karcolások.

• Az eredeti csomagolóanyagok újra felhasználhatók a készülék szállításához.
• Ne nézzen közvetlenül a LED fénysugárba, miközben a lámpatest be van kapcsolva.
• Ez egy A osztályú termék. Lakókörnyezetben ez a termék rádióinterferenciát okozhat, amely 

esetben a felhasználónak megfelelő intézkedéseket kell tennie.
• A lámpatestben található fényforrást csak a gyártó, a szervizképviselő vagy hasonlóan képzett 

személy cserélheti ki.

ŐRIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ UTASÍTÁSOKAT.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A kábelspecifi kációkat lásd a helyi előírásokban. A nem megfelelő 
kábel használata a berendezések károsodásához vagy a személyzet veszélyeztetéséhez vezethet.

Global CB Certifi cation/IECEE IEC 60598-2-17, IEC 60598-1

EU safety EN IEC 60598-2-17, EN IEC 60598-1

EU EMC EN IEC 55015, EN IEC 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61547

UK safety BS EN IEC 60598-2-17, BS EN IEC 60598-1

UK EMC BS EN IEC 55015,  BS EN IEC 61000-3-2, BS EN 61000-3-3, BS EN 61547

US safety UL 1573

US EMC FCC Part 15 Subpart B Class B

Canadian safety CSA C22.2#166

Canadian EMC ICES-005 Issue 5 Class B

Australia/NZ AS CISPR 15

C US

CM

Intertek

AVVERTENZE E AVVISI DI SICUREZZA - IT
Leggere attentamente il presente manuale utente prima di procedere all’installazione, all’utilizzo o alla manutenzione dell’apparecchio a cui si riferisce. Il presente manuale utente ha lo scopo di 
fornire indicazioni generali al personale adeguatamente qualifi cato. L’installazione e l’utilizzo dell’apparecchio devono essere eseguiti esclusivamente da personale qualifi cato.

Quando si utilizzano apparecchiature elettriche, è necessario seguire sempre le precauzioni di sicurezza di base, tra cui:

LEGGERE E SEGUIRE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA.

APPROVAZIONI

• Questo prodotto ha un grado di protezione IP65. Adatto a luoghi umidi. Non immergere in 
acqua.

• Utilizzare un cordino di sicurezza durante il montaggio.
• L’attrezzatura deve essere montata in posizioni e ad altezze tali da non essere facilmente 

soggetta a manomissioni da parte di personale non autorizzato.
• Non adatto all’uso residenziale. Non utilizzare questa apparecchiatura per scopi diversi da 

quelli previsti.
• Rispettare la distanza minima richiesta da materiali combustibili o oggetti illuminati. Non 

montare vicino a stufe a gas o elettriche.
• Installare solo in luoghi con ventilazione adeguata. Assicurarsi che le fessure di ventilazione 

non siano ostruite.
• Assicurarsi che la tensione e la frequenza dell’alimentatore corrispondano ai requisiti di 

potenza dell’apparecchio.
• L’apparecchio deve essere collegato a terra tramite il conduttore appropriato.
• Non utilizzare l’apparecchio al di fuori dell’intervallo di temperatura ambiente specifi cato.
• Non collegare l’apparecchio a nessun dimmer.
• L’uso di apparecchiature accessorie non raccomandate dal produttore può causare 

condizioni di pericolo e invalidare la garanzia.
• Rivolgersi a personale qualifi cato per l’assistenza. Questo apparecchio non contiene parti 

riparabili dall’utente.
• Prima del primo utilizzo, ispezionare attentamente l’apparecchio per verifi care che non 

abbia subito danni durante il trasporto.
• I materiali utilizzati nel processo di fabbricazione possono causare odori forti quando il 

prodotto è nuovo. Questi odori si dissipano con il tempo. Prima di ogni utilizzo, ispezionare 
attentamente i cavi di alimentazione e sostituire quelli danneggiati.

• Le superfi ci esterne dell’apparecchio di illuminazione saranno calde durante il 
funzionamento. Prendere le dovute precauzioni.

• L’uso continuo dell’apparecchio può ridurne la durata. Spegnere l’apparecchio quando non 

in uso.
• Non accendere e spegnere ripetutamente l’apparecchio. Scollegare l’alimentazione di rete 

se l’apparecchio non viene utilizzato per un periodo prolungato.
• Pulire regolarmente gli apparecchi, soprattutto quando si lavora in un ambiente polveroso.
• Non toccare mai i cavi o i fi li di alimentazione mentre l’apparecchio è acceso.
• Evitare di aggrovigliare i cavi elettrici con altri cavi.
• In caso di gravi problemi di funzionamento, interrompere immediatamente l’utilizzo 

dell’apparecchio.
• È pericoloso utilizzare apparecchi di illuminazione senza lenti o schermi protettivi. Gli 

schermi protettivi, le lenti o gli schermi ultravioletti devono essere sostituiti se risultano 
visibilmente danneggiati al punto da comprometterne l’effi cacia, ad esempio a causa di 
crepe o graffi  profondi.

• Per il trasporto dell’apparecchio è possibile riutilizzare i materiali di imballaggio originali.
• Non guardare direttamente il fascio luminoso del LED mentre l’apparecchio è acceso.
• Questo è un prodotto di Classe A. In un ambiente domestico, questo prodotto potrebbe 

causare interferenze radio; in tal caso, l’utente potrebbe essere tenuto ad adottare misure 
adeguate.

• La sorgente luminosa contenuta in questo apparecchio di illuminazione deve essere 
sostituita solo dal produttore, da un agente di assistenza o da una persona con qualifi ca 
similare.

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI.

AVVERTIMENTO: Per le specifi che dei cavi, fare riferimento alle normative locali. L’uso 
improprio di cavi adeguati può causare danni alle apparecchiature o mettere in pericolo il 
personale.
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AVERTISSEMENTS ET AVIS DE SÉCURITÉ - FR
Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d’utilisation avant d’installer, d’utiliser ou d’entretenir l’appareil concerné. Ce manuel d’utilisation est destiné à fournir des conseils généraux au personnel 
qualifi é. L’installation et l’utilisation de l’appareil doivent être effectuées uniquement par du personnel qualifi é.

Lors de l’utilisation d’équipements électriques, des précautions de sécurité de base doivent toujours être respectées, notamment les suivantes :

LISEZ ET SUIVEZ TOUTES LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ.

APPROBATIONS

• Ce produit est certifi é IP65. Convient aux environnements humides. Ne pas immerger dans 
l’eau.

• Utilisez une sangle de sécurité lors du montage.
• L’équipement doit être monté dans des endroits et à des hauteurs où il ne sera pas 

facilement soumis à des manipulations par du personnel non autorisé.
• Non destiné à un usage résidentiel. N’utilisez pas cet équipement à d’autres fi ns que celles 

prévues.
• Tenir compte des distances à respecter par rapport aux matériaux combustibles ou aux 

objets éclairés. Ne pas installer à proximité de radiateurs à gaz ou électriques.
• Installer uniquement dans des endroits bien ventilés. S’assurer que les fentes d’aération ne 

sont pas obstruées.
• Assurez-vous que la tension et la fréquence de l’alimentation électrique correspondent aux 

besoins en énergie de l’appareil.
• Le luminaire doit être relié à la terre au conducteur approprié.
• N’utilisez pas l’appareil en dehors de la plage de température ambiante spécifi ée.
• Ne connectez pas le luminaire à un variateur.
• L’utilisation d’équipements accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant peut entraîner 

une situation dangereuse et annuler la garantie.
• Confi ez l’entretien à un personnel qualifi é. Cet appareil ne contient aucune pièce réparable 

par l’utilisateur.
• Avant la première utilisation, inspectez soigneusement l’appareil pour vous assurer 

qu’aucun dommage n’a été causé pendant le transport.
• Les matériaux utilisés lors de la fabrication peuvent dégager de fortes odeurs lorsque le 

produit est neuf. Ces odeurs se dissipent avec le temps. Avant chaque utilisation, inspectez 
soigneusement les câbles d’alimentation et remplacez ceux qui sont endommagés.

• Les surfaces extérieures du luminaire seront chaudes pendant son fonctionnement. Prenez 
les précautions nécessaires.

• L’utilisation continue du luminaire peut réduire sa durée de vie. Éteignez-le lorsqu’il n’est 
pas utilisé.

• Ne pas allumer et éteindre l’appareil de manière répétée. Débrancher l’alimentation secteur 
si l’appareil n’est pas utilisé pendant une période prolongée.

• Nettoyez régulièrement les luminaires, en particulier lorsque vous travaillez dans un 
environnement poussiéreux.

• Ne touchez jamais les câbles ou les fi ls d’alimentation lorsque l’appareil est sous tension.
• Évitez d’emmêler les fi ls d’alimentation avec d’autres câbles.
• En cas de problème de fonctionnement grave, cessez immédiatement d’utiliser l’appareil.
• Il est dangereux d’utiliser des luminaires sans lentille ni écran. Les écrans, lentilles ou 

fi ltres ultraviolets doivent être remplacés s’ils sont visiblement endommagés au point de 
compromettre leur effi cacité, par exemple en raison de fi ssures ou de rayures profondes.

• Les matériaux d’emballage d’origine peuvent être réutilisés pour le transport du luminaire.
• Ne regardez pas directement le faisceau lumineux LED lorsque le luminaire est allumé.
• Il s’agit d’un produit de classe A. Dans un environnement domestique, ce produit peut 

provoquer des interférences radio, auquel cas l’utilisateur peut être amené à prendre des 
mesures adéquates.

• La source lumineuse contenue dans ce luminaire ne doit être remplacée que par le 
fabricant, un agent de service ou une personne de qualifi cation similaire.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS.

AVERTISSEMENT: Consultez les réglementations locales pour connaître les spécifi cations 
des câbles. L’utilisation d’un câble non approprié peut endommager l’équipement ou mettre en 
danger le personnel.
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SIGURNOSNA UPOZORENJA I OBAVIJESTI - HR
Prije nego što pokušate instalirati, koristiti ili održavati uređaj na koji se odnosi, u cijelosti pročitajte ovaj korisnički priručnik. Ovaj korisnički priručnik namijenjen je pružanju općih smjernica 
odgovarajuće kvalifi ciranom osoblju. Instalaciju i korištenje uređaja smije obavljati samo kvalifi cirano osoblje.

Prilikom korištenja električnih uređaja uvijek treba slijediti osnovne sigurnosne mjere, uključujući sljedeće:

PROČITAJTE I PRIDRŽAVAJTE SE SVIH SIGURNOSNIH UPUTA.

ODOBRENJA

• Ovaj proizvod ima IP65 ocjenu. Pogodan za vlažne prostore. Ne uranjajte u vodu.
• Prilikom montaže koristite sigurnosnu traku.
• Oprema treba biti montirana na mjestima i na visinama gdje je neovlašteno osoblje neće 

lako mijenjati.
• Nije za stambenu upotrebu. Ne koristite ovu opremu za bilo koju drugu namjenu osim one 

za koju je namijenjena.
• Imajte na umu zahtjeve za udaljenost od zapaljivih materijala ili osvijetljenih predmeta. Ne 

montirajte u blizini plinskih ili električnih grijalica.
• Instalirajte samo na mjestima s odgovarajućom ventilacijom. Pazite da ventilacijski otvori 

nisu blokirani.
• Provjerite odgovaraju li napon i frekvencija napajanja zahtjevima za napajanje rasvjetnog 

tijela.
• Rasvjetna tijela moraju biti uzemljena/spojena na odgovarajući vodič.
• Ne koristite rasvjetni uređaj izvan navedenog raspona temperature okoline.
• Ne spajajte rasvjetno tijelo na bilo koji paket za prigušivanje svjetla.
• Korištenje dodatne opreme koju ne preporučuje proizvođač može uzrokovati nesigurno 

stanje i poništiti jamstvo.
• Servis prepustite kvalifi ciranom osoblju. Ovaj uređaj ne sadrži dijelove koje korisnik može 

servisirati.
• Prije prve upotrebe pažljivo pregledajte uređaj kako biste se uvjerili da nije došlo do 

oštećenja tijekom transporta.
• Materijali korišteni u proizvodnom procesu mogu uzrokovati jake mirise kada je proizvod 

nov. Ti mirisi s vremenom nestaju. Prije svake upotrebe pažljivo pregledajte kabele za 
napajanje i zamijenite sve oštećene kabele.

• Vanjske površine svjetiljke bit će vruće tijekom rada. Poduzmite odgovarajuće mjere opreza.
• Kontinuirana upotreba uređaja može skratiti vijek trajanja. Isključite uređaj kada se ne koristi.
• Nemojte uzastopno uključivati   i isključivati   uređaj. Isključite uređaj iz električne mreže ako 

se ne koristi dulje vrijeme.
• Redovito čistite uređaje, posebno kada radite u prašnjavom okruženju.
• Nikada ne dodirujte kablove ili žice za napajanje dok je uređaj uključen.
• Izbjegavajte zapetljavanje kabela za napajanje s drugim kabelima.
• U slučaju ozbiljnog problema u radu, odmah prekinite korištenje uređaja.
• Opasno je koristiti svjetiljke bez leće ili štitnika. Štitnici, leće ili ultraljubičasti zasloni moraju 

se zamijeniti ako su vidljivo oštećeni do te mjere da je njihova učinkovitost smanjena, na 
primjer pukotinama ili dubokim ogrebotinama.

• Originalni materijali za pakiranje mogu se ponovno upotrijebiti za transport uređaja.
• Ne gledajte izravno u LED svjetlosni snop dok je rasvjetno tijelo uključeno.
• Ovo je proizvod klase A. U kućnom okruženju ovaj proizvod može uzrokovati radio smetnje, u 

kojem slučaju će korisnik možda morati poduzeti odgovarajuće mjere.
• Izvor svjetlosti u ovoj svjetiljci smije zamijeniti samo proizvođač ili servisni agent ili slično 

kvalifi cirana osoba.

SAČUVAJTE OVE UPUTE.

UPOZORENJE: Za specifi kacije kabela pogledajte lokalne propise. Nekorištenje odgovara-
jućeg kabela može oštetiti opremu ili ugroziti osoblje.
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Quick Start Guide
REV A

VL3200 LT PROFILE IP
DROŠĪBAS BRĪDINĀJUMI UN PAZIŅOJUMI - LV
Pirms armatūras uzstādīšanas, lietošanas vai apkopes, uz kuru tā attiecas, pilnībā izlasiet šo lietotāja rokasgrāmatu. Šī lietotāja rokasgrāmata ir paredzēta kā vispārīgi norādījumi šādam atbilstoši 
kvalifi cētam personālam. Armatūras uzstādīšanu un lietošanu drīkst veikt tikai kvalifi cēts personāls.

Lietojot elektriskās iekārtas, vienmēr jāievēro pamata drošības pasākumi, tostarp šādi:

IZLASIET UN IEVĒROJIET VISUS DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMUS.

APSTIPRINĀJUMI

• Šim produktam ir IP65 aizsardzības klase. Piemērots lietošanai mitrās vietās. Neiegremdēt 
ūdenī.

• Montējot, izmantojiet drošības jostu.
• Iekārtas jāuzstāda tādās vietās un augstumos, kur tās nevarētu viegli ietekmēt neatļautas 

personas.
• Nav paredzēts lietošanai dzīvojamās telpās. Nelietojiet šo aprīkojumu citiem mērķiem, 

izņemot paredzēto.
• Ievērojiet attāluma prasības no degošiem materiāliem vai apgaismotiem objektiem. 

Neuzstādiet gāzes vai elektrisko sildītāju tuvumā.
• Uzstādiet tikai vietās ar atbilstošu ventilāciju. Pārliecinieties, ka ventilācijas atveres nav 

aizsprostotas.
• Pārliecinieties, vai barošanas avota spriegums un frekvence atbilst armatūras jaudas 

prasībām.
• Armatūrai jābūt iezemētai ar atbilstošu vadītāju.
• Nedarbiniet armatūru ārpus norādītā apkārtējās vides temperatūras diapazona.
• Nepievienojiet armatūru nevienam aptumšotāja komplektam.
• Ražotāja neieteiktu piederumu lietošana var radīt nedrošu stāvokli un anulēt garantiju.
• Uzticiet apkopi kvalifi cētam personālam. Šim armatūras komplektam nav detaļu, ko varētu 

apkalpot lietotājs.
• Pirms pirmās lietošanas reizes rūpīgi pārbaudiet stiprinājumu, lai pārliecinātos, ka 

transportēšanas laikā nav radušies bojājumi.
• Ražošanas procesā izmantotie materiāli var radīt spēcīgas smakas, ja produkts ir jauns. Šīs 

smakas laika gaitā izzūd. Pirms katras lietošanas reizes rūpīgi pārbaudiet strāvas kabeļus un 
nomainiet visus bojātos kabeļus.

• Gaismekļa ārējās virsmas darbības laikā būs karstas. Ievērojiet atbilstošus piesardzības 

pasākumus.
• Nepārtraukta armatūras lietošana var saīsināt tās kalpošanas laiku. Izslēdziet armatūru, kad 

tā netiek lietota.
• Nemēģiniet ierīci atkārtoti ieslēgt un izslēgt. Atvienojiet strāvas padevi, ja armatūra ilgstoši 

netiek izmantota.
• Regulāri tīriet armatūru, īpaši strādājot putekļainā vidē.
• Nekad nepieskarieties strāvas kabeļiem vai vadiem, kamēr armatūra ir ieslēgta.
• Izvairieties no strāvas vadu sapīšanās ar citiem kabeļiem.
• Nopietnu darbības problēmu gadījumā nekavējoties pārtrauciet armatūras lietošanu.
• Gaismekļu ekspluatācija bez lēcas vai aizsarga ir bīstama. Aizsargi, lēcas vai ultravioletā 

starojuma ekrāni jānomaina, ja tie ir redzami bojāti tādā mērā, ka to efektivitāte ir 
pasliktinājusies, piemēram, plaisu vai dziļu skrāpējumu dēļ.

• Oriģinālos iepakojuma materiālus var atkārtoti izmantot armatūras transportēšanai.
• Neskatieties tieši uz LED gaismas staru kūli, kamēr armatūra ir ieslēgta.
• Šis ir A klases produkts. Mājas vidē šis produkts var izraisīt radio traucējumus, un tādā 

gadījumā lietotājam var būt jāveic atbilstoši pasākumi.
• Šajā gaismeklī esošo gaismas avotu drīkst nomainīt tikai ražotājs, servisa pārstāvis vai līdzīgi 

kvalifi cēta persona.

SAGLABĀJIET ŠĪS INSTRUKCIJAS.

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Informāciju par kabeļu specifi kācijām skatiet vietējos noteikumos. Nepa-
reiza kabeļa izmantošana var izraisīt aprīkojuma bojājumus vai apdraudēt personālu.
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SAUGOS ĮSPĖJIMAI IR PRANEŠIMAI - LT
Prieš bandydami sumontuoti, naudoti ar prižiūrėti su šiuo įrenginiu susijusį įrenginį, atidžiai perskaitykite šį naudotojo vadovą. Šis naudotojo vadovas skirtas pateikti bendrąsias gaires tinkamai 
kvalifi kuotiems darbuotojams. Įrenginį montuoti ir naudoti gali tik kvalifi kuoti darbuotojai.

Naudojant elektros įrangą, visada reikia laikytis pagrindinių saugos priemonių, įskaitant šias:

PERSKAITYKITE IR LAIKYKITĖS VISŲ SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJŲ.

PATVIRTINIMAI

• Šis gaminys atitinka IP65 apsaugos reikalavimus. Tinka naudoti drėgnose vietose. Nemerkite 
į vandenį.

• Montuodami naudokite apsauginį dirželį.
• Įranga turėtų būti montuojama tokiose vietose ir tokiame aukštyje, kad neįgalioti asmenys 

negalėtų jos lengvai pakeisti.
• Neskirta naudoti gyvenamosiose patalpose. Nenaudokite šios įrangos kitiems, nei numatyta, 

tikslams.
• Atkreipkite dėmesį į atstumo reikalavimus nuo degių medžiagų ar šviečiančių objektų. 

Nemontuokite šalia dujinių ar elektrinių šildytuvų.
• Montuokite tik gerai vėdinamose vietose. Įsitikinkite, kad ventiliacijos angos nėra 

užblokuotos.
• Įsitikinkite, kad maitinimo šaltinio įtampa ir dažnis atitinka įrenginio keliamus reikalavimus.
• Įrenginys turi būti įžemintas / prijungtas prie atitinkamo laidininko.
• Nenaudokite įrenginio už nurodyto aplinkos temperatūros diapazono ribų.
• Nejunkite šviestuvo prie jokio šviesos reguliatoriaus.
• Naudojant gamintojo nerekomenduojamą priedų įrangą, gali kilti pavojus ir garantija gali 

būti netekta galioti.
• Kreipkitės į kvalifi kuotus specialistus dėl remonto. Šiame įrenginyje nėra dalių, kurias galėtų 

remontuoti vartotojas.
• Prior to fi rst use, carefully inspect fi xture to ensure no damage has occurred during 

shipping.
• Gamybos procese naudojamos medžiagos gali skleisti stiprius kvapus, kai gaminys yra 

naujas. Šie kvapai laikui bėgant išsisklaido. Prieš kiekvieną naudojimą atidžiai patikrinkite 
maitinimo laidus ir pakeiskite visus pažeistus laidus.

• Šviestuvo išoriniai paviršiai eksploatacijos metu įkais. Imkitės atitinkamų atsargumo 

priemonių.
• Nuolatinis šviestuvo naudojimas gali sutrumpinti jo tarnavimo laiką. Išjunkite šviestuvą, kai 

nenaudojate.
• Neįjunkite ir neišjunkite maitinimo pakartotinai. Atjunkite elektros tinklą, jei šviestuvas 

ilgesnį laiką nebus naudojamas.
• Reguliariai valykite įrangą, ypač dirbdami dulkėtoje aplinkoje.
• Niekada nelieskite maitinimo laidų ar kabelių, kai įrenginys įjungtas.
• Venkite maitinimo laidų susipainiojimo su kitais kabeliais.
• Kilus rimtoms eksploatavimo problemoms, nedelsdami nutraukite įrenginio naudojimą.
• Šviestuvus be lęšio ar skydo eksploatuoti pavojinga. Skydai, lęšiai ar ultravioletinių spindulių 

ekranai turi būti pakeisti, jei jie yra akivaizdžiai pažeisti taip, kad sumažėja jų efektyvumas, 
pavyzdžiui, dėl įtrūkimų ar gilių įbrėžimų.

• Originalias pakavimo medžiagas galima pakartotinai panaudoti įrenginiui transportuoti.
• Nežiūrėkite tiesiai į LED šviesos spindulį, kai šviestuvas įjungtas.
• Tai A klasės gaminys. Buitinėje aplinkoje šis gaminys gali sukelti radijo trukdžius, todėl 

naudotojui gali tekti imtis atitinkamų priemonių.
• Šiame šviestuve esantį šviesos šaltinį gali keisti tik gamintojas, techninės priežiūros atstovas 

arba panašios kvalifi kacijos asmuo.

IŠSAUGOKITE ŠIAS INSTRUKCIJAS.

ĮSPĖJIMAS: Kabelių specifi kacijas žr. vietiniuose kodeksuose. Netinkamas kabelis gali 
sugadinti įrangą arba sukelti pavojų personalui.
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VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN EN MEDEDELINGEN - NL
Lees deze gebruikershandleiding volledig door voordat u het betreffende armatuur installeert, bedient of onderhoudt. Deze gebruikershandleiding is bedoeld als algemene richtlijn voor gekwali-
fi ceerd personeel. De installatie en bediening van het armatuur mogen uitsluitend door gekwalifi ceerd personeel worden uitgevoerd.

Bij het gebruik van elektrische apparatuur dienen altijd de volgende basisveiligheidsmaatregelen in acht te worden genomen:

LEES EN VOLG ALLE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES.

GOEDKEURINGEN

• Dit product heeft een IP65-classifi catie. Geschikt voor natte ruimtes. Niet onderdompelen 
in water.

• Gebruik een veiligheidsgordel bij het monteren.
• Apparatuur moet op een locatie en hoogte worden gemonteerd waar deze niet gemakkelijk 

door onbevoegd personeel kan worden gemanipuleerd.
• Niet voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Gebruik dit apparaat niet voor andere doeleinden dan 

waarvoor het bedoeld is.
• Houd rekening met de vereiste afstand(en) tot brandbare materialen of verlichte objecten. 

Niet in de buurt van gas- of elektrische kachels monteren.
• Installeer het apparaat alleen op plaatsen met voldoende ventilatie. Zorg ervoor dat de 

ventilatiesleuven niet geblokkeerd zijn.
• Zorg ervoor dat de spanning en frequentie van de voeding overeenkomen met de 

stroomvereisten van het armatuur.
• Het armatuur moet geaard worden via de juiste geleider.
• Gebruik het apparaat niet buiten het aangegeven omgevingstemperatuurbereik.
• Sluit het armatuur niet aan op een dimmerpack.
• Het gebruik van accessoires die niet door de fabrikant worden aanbevolen, kan onveilige 

situaties veroorzaken en de garantie ongeldig maken.
• Laat het onderhoud over aan gekwalifi ceerd personeel. Dit apparaat bevat geen onderdelen 

die door de gebruiker zelf onderhouden kunnen worden.
• Controleer het apparaat zorgvuldig vóór het eerste gebruik om er zeker van te zijn dat er 

geen transportschade is ontstaan.
• De materialen die tijdens het productieproces worden gebruikt, kunnen sterke geuren 

veroorzaken wanneer het product nieuw is. Deze geuren verdwijnen na verloop van tijd. 
Controleer de stroomkabels vóór elk gebruik zorgvuldig en vervang beschadigde kabels.

• De buitenkant van de armatuur kan heet zijn tijdens gebruik. Neem passende 
voorzorgsmaatregelen.

• Continu gebruik van het armatuur kan de levensduur verkorten. Schakel het armatuur uit 
wanneer het niet in gebruik is.

• Schakel de stroom niet herhaaldelijk in en uit. Koppel de netspanning los als het apparaat 
gedurende langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt.

• Maak de apparatuur regelmatig schoon, vooral als u in een stoffi ge omgeving werkt.
• Raak nooit stroomkabels of draden aan terwijl het armatuur is ingeschakeld.
• Zorg dat de stroomkabels niet in de knoop raken met andere kabels.
• Indien er zich een ernstig probleem voordoet met de werking, dient u het gebruik van het 

apparaat onmiddellijk te staken.
• Het is gevaarlijk om armaturen te gebruiken zonder lens of afscherming. Afschermingen, 

lenzen of ultravioletschermen moeten worden vervangen als ze zichtbaar beschadigd zijn 
en dusdanig dat hun effectiviteit wordt aangetast, bijvoorbeeld door scheuren of diepe 
krassen.

• De originele verpakkingsmaterialen kunnen worden hergebruikt voor het transport van het 
apparaat.

• Kijk niet rechtstreeks in de LED-lichtstraal terwijl het armatuur aan staat.
• Dit is een product van klasse A. In een huiselijke omgeving kan dit product radiostoring 

veroorzaken. In dat geval kan de gebruiker verplicht zijn passende maatregelen te nemen.
• De lichtbron in deze armatuur mag uitsluitend worden vervangen door de fabrikant, een 

serviceagent of een persoon met vergelijkbare kwalifi caties.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES.

WARNING: Raadpleeg de lokale voorschriften voor kabelspecifi caties. Het niet gebruiken 
van de juiste kabel kan leiden tot schade aan de apparatuur of gevaar voor personeel.
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SIKKERHETSADVARSLER OG MERKNADER - NO
Les denne brukerhåndboken i sin helhet før du prøver å installere, bruke eller vedlikeholde armaturen den gjelder. Denne brukerhåndboken er ment å gi generell veiledning til slikt kvalifi sert 
personell. Installasjon og bruk av armaturen skal kun utføres av kvalifi sert personell.

Ved bruk av elektrisk utstyr bør grunnleggende sikkerhetsregler alltid følges, inkludert følgende:

LES OG FØLG ALLE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER.

GODKJENNINGER

• Dette produktet er IP65-klassifi sert. Egnet for våte steder. Må ikke senkes ned i vann.
• Bruk sikkerhetsline ved montering.
• Utstyr bør monteres på steder og i høyder der det ikke lett kan manipuleres av uautorisert 

personell.
• Ikke til bruk i boliger. Ikke bruk dette utstyret til annet enn det som er tiltenkt.
• Merk avstandskrav til brennbare materialer eller opplyste gjenstander. Ikke monter i 

nærheten av gass- eller elektriske varmeovner.
• Installer kun på steder med tilstrekkelig ventilasjon. Sørg for at ventilasjonsåpningene ikke 

er blokkert.
• Sørg for at spenningen og frekvensen til strømforsyningen samsvarer med strømkravene til 

armaturen.
• Armaturen må jordes til riktig leder.
• Ikke bruk armaturen utenfor det angitte omgivelsestemperaturområdet.
• Ikke koble armaturen til noen dimmerpakke.
• Bruk av tilbehør som ikke anbefales av produsenten kan føre til en usikker tilstand og 

ugyldiggjøre garantien.
• Overlat service til kvalifi sert personell. Denne lampen inneholder ingen deler som brukeren 

kan reparere.
• Før første gangs bruk, kontroller nøye armaturen for å sikre at det ikke har oppstått skader 

under transport.
• Materialer som brukes i produksjonsprosessen kan forårsake sterke lukter når produktet er 

nytt. Disse luktene forsvinner over tid. Før hver bruk, kontroller strømkablene nøye og skift 
ut eventuelle skadede kabler.

• Armaturens utvendige overfl ater vil være varme under bruk. Ta nødvendige forholdsregler.

• Kontinuerlig bruk av armaturen kan forkorte levetiden. Slå av armaturen når den ikke er i 
bruk.

• Ikke slå strømmen av og på gjentatte ganger. Koble fra strømnettet hvis armaturen ikke 
brukes over lengre tid.

• Rengjør inventar regelmessig, spesielt når du arbeider i et støvete miljø.
• Berør aldri strømkabler eller ledninger mens armaturen er påslått.
• Unngå å fl oke strømledninger med andre kabler.
• Ved alvorlige driftsproblemer, må du umiddelbart slutte å bruke armaturen.
• Det er farlig å bruke armaturer uten linse eller skjerm. Skjermer, linser eller ultrafi olette 

skjermer skal skiftes ut dersom de er synlig skadet i en slik grad at effektiviteten deres er 
svekket, for eksempel av sprekker eller dype riper.

• Originalemballasjen kan brukes om igjen til transport av armaturen.
• Ikke se direkte inn i LED-lysstrålen mens armaturen er på.
• Dette er et klasse A-produkt. I et hjemmemiljø kan dette produktet forårsake 

radioforstyrrelser, og i så fall må brukeren kanskje ta nødvendige forholdsregler.
• Lyskilden i denne armaturen skal kun skiftes ut av produsenten, en servicerepresentant eller 

en tilsvarende kvalifi sert person.

TA VARE PÅ DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE.

ADVARSEL: Se lokale forskrifter for kabelspesifi kasjoner. Hvis du ikke bruker riktig kabel, kan 
det føre til skade på utstyr eller fare for personell.
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REV A

VL3200 LT PROFILE IP
OSTRZEŻENIA I UWAGI DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA - PL
Przed przystąpieniem do instalacji, obsługi lub konserwacji urządzenia, którego dotyczy, należy przeczytać całą instrukcję obsługi. Niniejsza instrukcja obsługi ma na celu zapewnienie ogólnych 
wskazówek odpowiednio wykwalifi kowanemu personelowi. Montaż i obsługę urządzenia może wykonywać wyłącznie wykwalifi kowany personel.

Podczas korzystania ze sprzętu elektrycznego należy zawsze przestrzegać podstawowych zasad bezpieczeństwa, w tym:

PRZECZYTAJ I POSTĘPUJ ZGODNIE Z WSZYSTKIMI INSTRUKCJAMI BEZPIECZEŃSTWA.

ZATWIERDZENIA

• Ten produkt posiada stopień ochrony IP65. Nadaje się do stosowania w wilgotnych 
miejscach. Nie zanurzać w wodzie.

• Podczas montażu należy użyć paska zabezpieczającego.
• Sprzęt należy montować w miejscach i na wysokościach, w których będzie trudno narażony 

na manipulację ze strony osób nieupoważnionych.
• Nie do użytku domowego. Nie używaj tego urządzenia niezgodnie z przeznaczeniem.
• Należy zachować wymaganą odległość od materiałów palnych lub obiektów oświetlonych. 

Nie montować w pobliżu grzejników gazowych ani elektrycznych.
• Montuj wyłącznie w miejscach z odpowiednią wentylacją. Upewnij się, że otwory 

wentylacyjne nie są zablokowane.
• Upewnij się, że napięcie i częstotliwość źródła zasilania odpowiadają wymaganiom 

energetycznym urządzenia.
• Osprzęt musi być uziemiony za pomocą odpowiedniego przewodu.
• Nie należy używać urządzenia w temperaturach wykraczających poza określony zakres.
• Nie podłączaj urządzenia do żadnego ściemniacza.
• Użycie akcesoriów niezalecanych przez producenta może spowodować zagrożenie i 

unieważnić gwarancję.
• Serwis należy powierzyć wykwalifi kowanemu personelowi. Urządzenie nie zawiera części 

podlegających naprawie przez użytkownika.
• Przed pierwszym użyciem należy dokładnie sprawdzić urządzenie, aby upewnić się, że nie 

uległo uszkodzeniu podczas transportu.
• Materiały użyte w procesie produkcyjnym mogą powodować silne zapachy, gdy produkt 

jest nowy. Zapachy te z czasem zanikają. Przed każdym użyciem należy dokładnie sprawdzić 
kable zasilające i wymienić uszkodzone kable.

• Zewnętrzne powierzchnie oprawy będą gorące podczas pracy. Należy zachować 
odpowiednie środki ostrożności.

• Ciągłe używanie oprawy może skrócić jej żywotność. Wyłączaj oprawę, gdy nie jest używana.
• Nie włączaj i nie wyłączaj zasilania wielokrotnie. Odłącz zasilanie sieciowe, jeśli urządzenie 

nie będzie używane przez dłuższy czas.
• Regularnie czyść urządzenia, szczególnie podczas pracy w zakurzonym środowisku.
• Nigdy nie dotykaj kabli i przewodów zasilających, gdy urządzenie jest włączone.
• Unikaj splątania przewodów zasilających z innymi kablami.
• W przypadku wystąpienia poważnych usterek należy natychmiast zaprzestać korzystania z 

urządzenia.
• Użytkowanie opraw oświetleniowych bez soczewek lub osłon jest niebezpieczne. Osłony, 

soczewki lub fi ltry ultrafi oletowe należy wymienić, jeśli ulegną widocznemu uszkodzeniu 
w stopniu, który osłabi ich skuteczność, na przykład w wyniku pęknięć lub głębokich 
zarysowań.

• Do transportu urządzenia można ponownie wykorzystać oryginalne materiały 
opakowaniowe.

• Nie należy patrzeć bezpośrednio na wiązkę światła LED, gdy oprawa jest włączona.
• Jest to produkt klasy A. W warunkach domowych produkt ten może powodować zakłócenia 

radiowe. W takim przypadku użytkownik może być zobowiązany do podjęcia odpowiednich 
środków zaradczych.

• Źródło światła zastosowane w tej oprawie oświetleniowej może być wymienione wyłącznie 
przez producenta, agenta serwisowego lub osobę o podobnych kwalifi kacjach.

ZACHOWAJ TE INSTRUKCJE.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Zapoznaj się z lokalnymi przepisami dotyczącymi specyfi kacji kabli. 
Niewłaściwe użycie kabla może spowodować uszkodzenie sprzętu lub zagrożenie dla personelu.
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BEZPEČNOSTNÉ UPOZORNENIA A UPOZORNENIA - SK
Pred inštaláciou, obsluhou alebo údržbou zariadenia, na ktoré sa vzťahuje, si prečítajte celý tento návod na použitie. Tento návod na použitie slúži ako všeobecné usmernenie pre kvalifi kovaný 
personál. Inštaláciu a obsluhu zariadenia smie vykonávať iba kvalifi kovaný personál.

Pri používaní elektrických zariadení by sa mali vždy dodržiavať základné bezpečnostné opatrenia vrátane nasledujúcich:

PREČÍTAJTE SI A DODRŽIAVAJTE VŠETKY BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY.

SCHVÁLENIA

• Tento produkt má stupeň krytia IP65. Vhodný do vlhkých priestorov. Neponárajte do vody.
• Pri montáži použite bezpečnostné lano.
• Zariadenia by mali byť namontované na miestach a vo výškach, kde s nimi nebudú môcť 

neoprávnené osoby ľahko manipulovať.
• Nie je určené na domáce použitie. Nepoužívajte toto zariadenie na iné účely, než na ktoré je 

určené.
• Dodržujte požiadavky na vzdialenosť od horľavých materiálov alebo osvetlených predmetov. 

Nemontujte v blízkosti plynových alebo elektrických ohrievačov.
• Inštalujte iba na miestach s dostatočným vetraním. Uistite sa, že vetracie otvory nie sú 

blokované.
• Uistite sa, že napätie a frekvencia napájacieho zdroja zodpovedajú požiadavkám na 

napájanie svietidla.
• Svietidlo musí byť uzemnené/pripojené k príslušnému vodiču.
• Neprevádzkujte svietidlo mimo stanoveného rozsahu okolitých teplôt.
• Nepripájajte svietidlo k žiadnemu stmievaciemu modulu.
• Používanie príslušenstva, ktoré nie je odporúčané výrobcom, môže spôsobiť nebezpečný 

stav a stratu záruky.
• Servis zverte kvalifi kovanému personálu. Toto zariadenie neobsahuje žiadne časti, ktoré by 

mohol používateľ opraviť.
• Pred prvým použitím dôkladne skontrolujte zariadenie, aby ste sa uistili, že počas prepravy 

nedošlo k žiadnemu poškodeniu.
• Materiály použité vo výrobnom procese môžu spôsobovať silné zápachy, keď je výrobok 

nový. Tieto zápachy časom vyprchajú. Pred každým použitím starostlivo skontrolujte 
napájacie káble a vymeňte všetky poškodené káble.

• Vonkajšie povrchy svietidla budú počas prevádzky horúce. Urobte vhodné opatrenia.
• Nepretržité používanie zariadenia môže skrátiť jeho životnosť. Keď zariadenie nepoužívate, 

vypnite ho.
• Nezapínajte a nevypínajte opakovane. Ak zariadenie nebudete dlhší čas používať, odpojte ho 

od elektrickej siete.
• Pravidelne čistite príslušenstvo, najmä pri práci v prašnom prostredí.
• Nikdy sa nedotýkajte napájacích káblov alebo vodičov, keď je zariadenie zapnuté.
• Zabráňte zamotaniu napájacích vodičov s inými káblami.
• V prípade vážneho prevádzkového problému okamžite prestaňte zariadenie používať.
• Prevádzkovanie svietidiel bez šošovky alebo tienidla je nebezpečné. Tienidlá, šošovky alebo 

ultrafi alové tienidlá sa musia vymeniť, ak sú viditeľne poškodené do takej miery, že je 
znížená ich účinnosť, napríklad prasklinami alebo hlbokými škrabancami.

• Originálne baliace materiály je možné opätovne použiť na prepravu zariadenia.
• Nepozerajte sa priamo do LED svetelného lúča, keď je svietidlo zapnuté.
• Toto je produkt triedy A. V domácom prostredí môže tento produkt spôsobovať rádiové 

rušenie, v takom prípade môže byť používateľ povinný prijať primerané opatrenia.
• Svetelný zdroj v tomto svietidle smie vymeniť iba výrobca, servisný zástupca alebo podobne 

kvalifi kovaná osoba.

USCHOVAJTE SI TIETO POKYNY.

POZOR: Špecifi kácie káblov nájdete v miestnych predpisoch. Použitie nesprávneho kábla 
môže viesť k poškodeniu zariadenia alebo ohrozeniu personálu.
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AVISOS E AVISOS DE SEGURANÇA - PT
Leia este manual do utilizador na íntegra antes de tentar instalar, operar ou realizar a manutenção do equipamento a que se refere. Este manual do utilizador tem como objetivo fornecer orien-
tação geral a este pessoal devidamente qualifi cado. A instalação e o funcionamento do equipamento só devem ser realizados por pessoal qualifi cado.

Quando utilizar equipamentos elétricos, devem ser sempre seguidas precauções básicas de segurança, incluindo as seguintes:

LEIA E SIGA TODAS AS INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA.

APROVAÇÕES

• Este produto tem classifi cação IP65. Adequado para locais húmidos. Não mergulhe em 
água.

• Utilize corda de segurança ao montar.
• O equipamento deve ser montado em locais e alturas onde não esteja sujeito a adulteração 

por pessoal não autorizado.
• Não indicado para uso residencial. Não utilize este equipamento para outros fi ns que não os 

previstos.
• Observe os requisitos de distância de materiais combustíveis ou objetos iluminados. Não 

instale perto de aquecedores a gás ou elétricos.
• Instale apenas em locais com ventilação adequada. Certifi que-se de que as aberturas de 

ventilação não estão bloqueadas.
• Certifi que-se de que a tensão e a frequência da fonte de alimentação correspondem aos 

requisitos de energia do aparelho.
• O aparelho deve ser ligado à terra no condutor apropriado.
• Não opere o aparelho fora do intervalo de temperatura ambiente especifi cado.
• Não ligue o aparelho a nenhum dimmer.
• A utilização de equipamentos acessórios não recomendados pelo fabricante pode causar 

condições inseguras e anular a garantia.
• Remeta a manutenção para pessoal qualifi cado. Este aparelho não contém peças que 

possam ser reparadas pelo utilizador.
• Antes da primeira utilização, inspecione cuidadosamente o equipamento para garantir que 

não ocorreram danos durante o transporte.
• Os materiais utilizados no processo de fabrico podem provocar odores fortes quando o 

produto é novo. Estes odores dissipam-se com o tempo. Antes de cada utilização, inspecione 
cuidadosamente os cabos de alimentação e substitua quaisquer cabos danifi cados.

• As superfícies exteriores da luminária estarão quentes durante o funcionamento. Tome as 
devidas precauções.

• O uso contínuo do aparelho pode reduzir a sua vida útil. Desligue-o quando não estiver a ser 
utilizado.

• Não ligue e desligue o aparelho repetidamente. Desligue a alimentação elétrica se o 
aparelho não for utilizado durante um longo período.

• Limpe os acessórios regularmente, principalmente quando trabalha num ambiente 
poeirento.

• Nunca toque em cabos ou fi os de alimentação enquanto o aparelho estiver ligado.
• Evite emaranhar os fi os de alimentação com outros cabos.
• Em caso de um problema de funcionamento grave, interrompa imediatamente a utilização 

do aparelho.
• É perigoso operar luminárias sem lente ou protetor. Os protetores, lentes ou ecrãs 

ultravioleta devem ser trocados se apresentarem danos visíveis ao ponto de prejudicar a sua 
efi cácia, por exemplo, devido a fi ssuras ou riscos profundos.

• Os materiais de embalagem originais podem ser reutilizados para transportar o 
equipamento.

• Não olhe diretamente para o feixe de luz LED enquanto o aparelho estiver ligado.
• Este é um produto de Classe A. Num ambiente doméstico, este produto pode causar 

interferências de rádio. Nesse caso, o utilizador poderá ser obrigado a tomar as medidas 
adequadas.

• A fonte de luz contida nesta luminária só deverá ser substituída pelo fabricante, agente de 
assistência ou pessoa igualmente qualifi cada.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES.

AVISO: Consulte os códigos locais para obter as especifi cações dos cabos. A não utilização de 
cabos adequados pode resultar em danos no equipamento ou em perigo para o pessoal.
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EU EMC EN IEC 55015, EN IEC 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61547

UK safety BS EN IEC 60598-2-17, BS EN IEC 60598-1

UK EMC BS EN IEC 55015,  BS EN IEC 61000-3-2, BS EN 61000-3-3, BS EN 61547

US safety UL 1573

US EMC FCC Part 15 Subpart B Class B

Canadian safety CSA C22.2#166

Canadian EMC ICES-005 Issue 5 Class B

Australia/NZ AS CISPR 15

C US
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AVERTISMENTE ȘI NOTIFICĂRI DE SIGURANȚĂ - RO
Citiți în întregime acest manual de utilizare înainte de a încerca să instalați, să utilizați sau să întrețineți dispozitivul la care se referă. Acest manual de utilizare este destinat să ofere îndrumări 
generale personalului califi cat. Instalarea și utilizarea dispozitivului trebuie efectuate numai de către personal califi cat.

La utilizarea echipamentelor electrice, trebuie respectate întotdeauna măsurile de siguranță de bază, inclusiv următoarele:

CITIȚI ȘI URMAȚI TOATE INSTRUCȚIUNILE DE SIGURANȚĂ.

APROBĂRI

• Acest produs are un grad de protecție IP65. Potrivit pentru locații umede. Nu scufundați în 
apă.

• Folosiți o centură de siguranță la montare.
• Echipamentele trebuie montate în locații și la înălțimi unde nu pot fi  ușor modifi cate de 

personal neautorizat.
• Nu este destinat uzului rezidențial. Nu utilizați acest echipament în alte scopuri decât cele 

prevăzute.
• Rețineți distanța (cerințele) față de materialele combustibile sau obiectele iluminate. Nu 

montați în apropierea încălzitoarelor pe gaz sau electrice.
• Instalați numai în locuri cu ventilație adecvată. Asigurați-vă că fantele de ventilație nu sunt 

blocate.
• Asigurați-vă că tensiunea și frecvența sursei de alimentare corespund cerințelor de putere 

ale dispozitivului de iluminat.
• Corpul de iluminat trebuie să fi e legat la pământ la conductorul corespunzător.
• Nu utilizați dispozitivul de iluminat în afara intervalului de temperatură ambientală 

specifi cat.
• Nu conectați corpul de iluminat la niciun pachet de variatoare.
• Utilizarea echipamentelor accesorii nerecomandate de producător poate cauza o stare 

nesigură și anula garanția.
• Apelați la personal califi cat pentru service. Acest dispozitiv nu conține piese care pot fi  

reparate de către utilizator.
• Înainte de prima utilizare, inspectați cu atenție dispozitivul de fi xare pentru a vă asigura că 

nu s-au produs deteriorări în timpul transportului.
• Materialele utilizate în procesul de fabricație pot provoca mirosuri puternice atunci când 

produsul este nou. Aceste mirosuri se disipează în timp. Înainte de fi ecare utilizare, inspectați 
cu atenție cablurile de alimentare și înlocuiți orice cablu deteriorat.

• Suprafețele exterioare ale corpului de iluminat vor fi  fi erbinți în timpul funcționării. Luați 
măsurile de precauție corespunzătoare.

• Utilizarea continuă a dispozitivului poate scurta durata de viață. Opriți dispozitivul atunci 
când nu este utilizat.

• Nu porniți și nu opriți alimentarea în mod repetat. Deconectați alimentarea de la rețea dacă 
dispozitivul nu este utilizat pentru o perioadă lungă de timp.

• Curățați regulat instalațiile sanitare, în special atunci când lucrați într-un mediu prăfuit.
• Nu atingeți niciodată cablurile sau fi rele de alimentare în timp ce dispozitivul este pornit.
• Evitați încurcarea fi relor de alimentare cu alte cabluri.
• În cazul unei probleme grave de funcționare, întrerupeți imediat utilizarea dispozitivului.
• Este periculos să se utilizeze corpurile de iluminat fără lentilă sau ecran. Ecranele, lentilele 

sau ecranele ultraviolete trebuie schimbate dacă au fost deteriorate vizibil într-o asemenea 
măsură încât efi cacitatea lor este afectată, de exemplu, prin crăpături sau zgârieturi adânci.

• Materialele de ambalare originale pot fi  reutilizate pentru transportul dispozitivului.
• Nu priviți direct fasciculul luminos LED în timp ce corpul de iluminat este aprins.
• Acesta este un produs din clasa A. Într-un mediu casnic, acest produs poate cauza 

interferențe radio, caz în care utilizatorul poate fi  obligat să ia măsuri adecvate.
• Sursa de lumină din acest corp de iluminat trebuie înlocuită numai de către producător, 

agentul de service sau o persoană cu califi care similară.

PĂSTRAȚI ACESTE INSTRUCȚIUNI.

AVERTIZARE: Consultați codurile locale pentru specifi cațiile cablului. Neutilizarea cablului 
corespunzător poate duce la deteriorarea echipamentului sau la pericole pentru personal.

Global CB Certifi cation/IECEE IEC 60598-2-17, IEC 60598-1

EU safety EN IEC 60598-2-17, EN IEC 60598-1

EU EMC EN IEC 55015, EN IEC 61000-3-2, EN 61000-3-3, EN 61547

UK safety BS EN IEC 60598-2-17, BS EN IEC 60598-1

UK EMC BS EN IEC 55015,  BS EN IEC 61000-3-2, BS EN 61000-3-3, BS EN 61547

US safety UL 1573

US EMC FCC Part 15 Subpart B Class B

Canadian safety CSA C22.2#166

Canadian EMC ICES-005 Issue 5 Class B

Australia/NZ AS CISPR 15

C US
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VARNOSTNA OPOZORILA IN OBVESTILA - SL
Preden se lotite namestitve, upravljanja ali vzdrževanja naprave, na katero se nanaša, v celoti preberite ta uporabniški priročnik. Ta uporabniški priročnik je namenjen splošnim smernicam za 
ustrezno usposobljeno osebje. Namestitev in upravljanje naprave naj izvaja samo usposobljeno osebje.

Pri uporabi električne opreme je treba vedno upoštevati osnovne varnostne ukrepe, vključno z naslednjim:

PREBERITE IN UPOŠTEVAJTE VSA VARNOSTNA NAVODILA.

ODOBRITVE

• Ta izdelek ima stopnjo zaščite IP65. Primeren za vlažne prostore. Ne potapljajte v vodo.
• Pri montaži uporabite varnostno vrvico.
• Oprema mora biti nameščena na mestih in na višinah, kjer nepooblaščene osebe ne bodo 

zlahka izpostavljene njeni uporabi.
• Ni za stanovanjsko uporabo. Te opreme ne uporabljajte za nič drugega kot za predvideni 

namen.
• Upoštevajte zahteve glede razdalje od vnetljivih materialov ali osvetljenih predmetov. Ne 

montirajte v bližini plinskih ali električnih grelnikov.
• Namestite samo na mestih z ustreznim prezračevanjem. Prepričajte se, da prezračevalne 

reže niso blokirane.
• Prepričajte se, da napetost in frekvenca napajalne mreže ustrezata zahtevam napajanja 

svetilke.
• Naprava mora biti ozemljena/priklopljena na ustrezni vodnik.
• Ne uporabljajte svetilke izven navedenega temperaturnega območja okolice.
• Svetilke ne priključujte na noben zatemnilni paket.
• Uporaba dodatne opreme, ki je ne priporoča proizvajalec, lahko povzroči nevarno stanje in 

razveljavi garancijo.
• Servis prepustite usposobljenemu osebju. Ta naprava ne vsebuje delov, ki bi jih lahko 

servisiral uporabnik.
• Pred prvo uporabo natančno preglejte napravo, da se prepričate, da med transportom ni 

prišlo do poškodb.
• Materiali, uporabljeni v proizvodnem procesu, lahko povzročijo močne vonjave, ko je izdelek 

nov. Te vonjave sčasoma izginejo. Pred vsako uporabo skrbno preglejte napajalne kable in 
zamenjajte vse poškodovane kable.

• Zunanje površine svetilke bodo med delovanjem vroče. Upoštevajte ustrezne previdnostne 

ukrepe.
• Nenehna uporaba svetilke lahko skrajša življenjsko dobo. Izklopite svetilko, ko je ne 

uporabljate.
• Ne vklapljajte in izklapljajte naprave večkrat. Če naprave dalj časa ne boste uporabljali, 

izključite omrežno napajanje.
• Redno čistite napeljave, zlasti pri delu v prašnem okolju.
• Nikoli se ne dotikajte napajalnih kablov ali žic, ko je svetilka vklopljena.
• Izogibajte se zapletanju napajalnih žic z drugimi kabli.
• V primeru resne težave z delovanjem takoj prenehajte z uporabo naprave.
• Nevarno je uporabljati svetilke brez leče ali ščita. Ščitnike, leče ali ultravijolične zaslone je 

treba zamenjati, če so vidno poškodovani do te mere, da je njihova učinkovitost zmanjšana, 
na primer zaradi razpok ali globokih prask.

• Originalne embalažne materiale lahko ponovno uporabite za prevoz naprave.
• Ne glejte neposredno v LED-žarek, ko je svetilka prižgana.
• To je izdelek razreda A. V domačem okolju lahko ta izdelek povzroča radijske motnje, v tem 

primeru pa bo uporabnik morda moral sprejeti ustrezne ukrepe.
• Svetlobni vir, ki je vgrajen v to svetilko, lahko zamenja samo proizvajalec, serviser ali podobno 

usposobljena oseba.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA.

OPOZORILO: Za specifi kacije kablov glejte lokalne predpise. Če ne uporabljate ustreznega 
kabla, lahko pride do poškodbe opreme ali nevarnosti za osebje.
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SÄKERHETSVARNINGAR OCH MEDDELANDEN - SV
Läs igenom hela denna användarmanual innan du försöker installera, använda eller underhålla den fi xtur som den avser. Denna användarmanual är avsedd att ge allmän vägledning till sådan 
kvalifi cerad personal. Installation och drift av fi xturen får endast utföras av kvalifi cerad personal.

Vid användning av elektrisk utrustning bör grundläggande säkerhetsåtgärder alltid följas, inklusive följande:

LÄS OCH FÖLJ ALLA SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER.

GODKÄNNANDEN

• Denna produkt är IP65-klassad. Lämplig för våta utrymmen. Sänk inte ner i vatten.
• Använd säkerhetslina vid montering.
• Utrustning bör monteras på platser och höjder där den inte lätt kan manipuleras av 

obehörig personal.
• Ej för bostadsbruk. Använd inte denna utrustning för annat än det avsedda ändamålet.
• Observera avståndskraven från brännbara material eller upplysta föremål. Montera inte nära 

gas- eller elektriska värmare.
• Installera endast på platser med tillräcklig ventilation. Se till att ventilationshålen inte är 

blockerade.
• Se till att strömförsörjningens spänning och frekvens överensstämmer med armaturens 

strömkrav.
• Armaturen måste vara jordad till rätt ledare.
• Använd inte armaturen utanför det angivna omgivningstemperaturintervallet.
• Anslut inte armaturen till något dimmerpaket.
• Användning av tillbehör som inte rekommenderas av tillverkaren kan orsaka osäkert tillstånd 

och ogiltigförklara garantin.
• Överlåt service till kvalifi cerad personal. Denna fi xtur innehåller inga delar som användaren 

kan reparera.
• Innan första användningen, kontrollera noggrant fi xturen för att säkerställa att inga skador 

har uppstått under transporten.
• Material som används i tillverkningsprocessen kan orsaka starka lukter när produkten är ny. 

Dessa lukter försvinner med tiden. Kontrollera noggrant strömkablarna och byt ut eventuella 
skadade kablar före varje användning.

• Armaturens utsida kommer att vara het under drift. Vidta lämpliga försiktighetsåtgärder.

• Kontinuerlig användning av armaturen kan förkorta livslängden. Stäng av armaturen när 
den inte används.

• Slå inte av och på strömmen upprepade gånger. Koppla ur strömmen om armaturen inte 
används under en längre tid.

• Rengör armaturer regelbundet, särskilt när du arbetar i dammig miljö.
• Rör aldrig vid strömkablar eller sladdar medan armaturen är påslagen.
• Undvik att trassla ihop strömkablar med andra kablar.
• Vid allvarliga driftsproblem, sluta omedelbart använda fi xturen.
• Det är farligt att använda armaturer utan lins eller skärm. Skärmar, linser eller ultravioletta 

skärmar ska bytas ut om de har blivit synligt skadade i sådan utsträckning att deras 
effektivitet försämras, till exempel av sprickor eller djupa repor.

• Originalförpackningsmaterialet kan återanvändas för transport av armaturen.
• Titta inte direkt in i LED-ljusstrålen medan armaturen är tänd.
• Detta är en produkt av klass A. I hemmiljö kan produkten orsaka radiostörningar, och i så fall 

kan användaren vara skyldig att vidta lämpliga åtgärder.
• Ljuskällan i denna armatur får endast bytas ut av tillverkaren, en servicerepresentant eller en 

person med liknande kvalifi kationer.

SPARA DESSA INSTRUKTIONER.

VARNING: Se lokala föreskrifter för kabelspecifi kationer. Underlåtenhet att använda rätt 
kabel kan leda till skador på utrustningen eller fara för personal.
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For installation instructions, scan the QR code below or visit www.vari-lite.com.

https://vari-lite.s3.eu-west-1.amazonaws.com/manuals/vl3200-lt-profile-ip-installation.pdf
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WARNINGS AND NOTICES
When using electrical equipment, basic safety precautions should always be followed including the 
following:

• For indoor, dry locations use only. Do not use outdoors.
• Do not mount near gas or electric heaters.
• Equipment should be mounted in locations and at heights where it will not readily be subjected to 

tampering by unauthorized personnel.
• The use of accessory equipment not recommended by the manufacturer may cause an unsafe condition 

and void warranty.
• Do not use this equipment for other then intended use.
• Refer service to qualifi ed personnel.
• Use 75° C copper wire only! Aluminum wire may not be used.
• Review this document completely before starting the installation.
• You must have access to a main circuit breaker or other power disconnect device before installing 

any wiring. Be sure that power is disconnected by removing fuses or turning the main circuit breaker 
off before installation. Installing the device with power on may expose you to dangerous voltage and 
damage the device. A qualifi ed electrician must perform this installation.

• Refer to National Electrical Code® and local odes for cable specifi cations. Failure to use proper cable can 
result in damage to equipment or danger to persons.

• To reduce the risk of fi re or shock hazard, do not expose this equipment to rain or moisture.
Compliance:

• Safety: UL 60730, CSA C22.2 60730, EN IEC 60730
• Emergency: UL 924, CSA C22.2 No 141

©2025 Signify Holding. All rights reserved.
All trademarks are owned by Signify Holding or their respective owners. The 
information provided herein is subject to change, without notice. Signify does 
not give any representation or warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of 
the  information included herein and shall not be liable for any action in reliance 
thereon. The information presented in this  document is not intended as any 
commercial offer and does not form part of any quotation or contract, unless 
otherwise agreed by Signify. Data subject to change.

CUSTOMER SERVICE
If you have any questions regarding this product, 
please contact Customer Service by phone at 
+1 214-647-7880 or by email at entertainment.
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